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Zirconia - Alumina - Metal Primer

GENERAL INFORMATION
BISCO’s Z-PRIME Plus is a single-component priming agent used to enhance 
adhesion between indirect restorative materials and composite resin cements. 
Due to its unique chemistry it can be used as a surface treatment of Zirconia 
and Alumina metal oxide ceramics as well as other types of metals/alloys, 
composites and endodontic posts. Z-PRIME Plus has been specifically 
formulated to provide high bond strengths in any curing mode.

Indications for use:
BISCO’s Z-PRIME Plus is intended for use as a surface treatment for the 
following restorations: 
1. Zirconia 
2. Alumina 
3. Metal/alloy 
4. Composite 
5. Endodontic Post 
6. Intraoral repairs 

Intended user: licensed dentist.

Warnings:
• Highly flammable.

Cautions:
• Cross-contamination: Product may contain items that are designed for one  
 time use. Dispose of used or contaminated accessories. Do not clean,  
 disinfect or reuse.

Precautions:
• Z-PRIME Plus is a light sensitive material. Use Z-PRIME Plus immediately  
 once it is dispensed in the  mixing well or protect from ambient light.
• For intraoral repairs properly isolate the restorative area with a rubber dam.
• Avoid contact with the skin; unpolymerized (meth)acrylate resins may cause  
 skin sensitization in susceptible persons. In case of contact, wash skin with  
 soap and water.
• See individual component labels for specific expiration dates.
• Safety data sheet available on request.
• Safety data sheet available at www.bisco.com.
• Instructions for Use available upon request.
• Instructions for Use available at www.bisco.com. 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Restoration Preparation
Zirconia Restorations/Alumina Restorations, Metal/Alloy Restorations 
(including Porcelain Fused to Metal), Indirect Composite Restorations, 
Endodontic Post Restorations:

NOTE: Make sure restoration has been properly sandblasted, or sandblast 
restoration according to manufacturer’s instructions. Sandblasting should be 
performed prior to placement of Z-PRIME Plus.

1. Brush on 1-2 coats of Z-PRIME Plus™ inside the restoration. Wait for 30  
  seconds and air dry. NOTE: Surface of the primed zirconia will look the  
  same before and after primer application. 
2. Try-in the primer treated-restoration on the preparation for proper fit. 
3. Rinse the restoration thoroughly with water and air dry with oil-free air.

NOTE: If the surface was not pre-treated with Z-PRIME Plus™, decontaminate 
the surface with a cleaning agent (e.g. ZirClean®). Rinse with water spray and 
air dry with oil-free air. Then follow step 1.

4. Proceed with cementation using a luting cement (e.g. Duo-Link  
  Universal™* or BisCem®*).

For intraoral repairs
NOTE: Properly isolate the restorative area prior to intraoral repair.

  Repair of Zirconia/Alumina or Metal Restorations:
  1. Roughen the surface using air abrasion, diamond point or bur. Rinse  
   and air dry.
  2. Apply 1-2 coats of Z-PRIME Plus. Dry with an air syringe for 3-5  
   seconds.
  3. Complete the repair using a composite (e.g. ÆLITE™*) and finish per  
   manufacturer’s instructions.

  Repair of Porcelain-Fused-to-Zirconia/Alumina/Metal Restorations:
  1. Bevel the porcelain as necessary.
  2. Roughen the metal surface using air abrasion, diamond point or bur.
  3. Etch the porcelain surface with hydrofluoric acid (e.g. 9.5%  
   PORCELAIN ETCHANT*) according to the manufacturer’s instructions.
  4. Apply 1-2 coats of silane (e.g. BIS-SILANE™* or PORCELAIN  
   PRIMER*) to the porcelain according     to the manufacturer’s  
   instructions & dry with an air syringe to evaporate the solvent.
  5. Apply 1-2 coats of Z-PRIME Plus to the exposed zirconia/alumina/metal  
   & dry with an air syringe for 3-5 seconds.
  6. Apply an opaquer (e.g. Bisco’s DUAL-CURED OPAQUER*) to exposed  
   metal according to manufacturer’s     instructions, if desired.
  7. Complete the repair using a composite (e.g. ÆLITE) and finish per  
   manufacturer’s instructions.

  Repair of Composite Restorations:
  1. Bevel the margin.
  2. Roughen surface using air abrasion, diamond point or bur. Rinse and air  
   dry.
  3. Apply 1-2 coats of Z-PRIME Plus. Dry with an air syringe for 3-5  
   seconds.
  4. Complete the repair using a composite (e.g. ÆLITE) and finish per  
   manufacturer’s instructions.

STORAGE: Store Z-PRIME Plus at (2°C/36°F - 25°C/77°F). See individual 
component labels for specific expiration dates.

DISPOSAL: Refer to community provisions relating to waste. In their absence, 
refer to national or regional provisions relating to waste.

WARRANTY: BISCO, Inc. recognizes its responsibility to replace products if 
proven to be defective. BISCO, Inc. does not accept liability for any damage 
or loss, direct or consequential, stemming from the use of or inability to use 
the products as described. Before using, it is the responsibility of the user to 
determine the suitability of the product for its intended use. The user assumes 
all risk and liability in connection therewith.

*  Z-PRIME, Duo-Link Universal, ZirClean, ÆLITE and BIS-SILANE are  
 trademarks of BISCO, Inc. 
 BisCem is a registered trademark of BISCO, Inc. 
 9.5% PORCELAIN ETCHANT, PORCELAIN PRIMER and DUAL-CURED  
 OPAQUER are manufactured by BISCO, Inc.

NOTICE: Report any serious incident to BISCO and the competent authority of 
the EU member state in which the user and/or patient is established.

Z-PRIME™* PLUS 
Zirkonoxid - Aluminiumoxid - Metall-Primer

ALLGEMEINE INFORMATIONEN
Z-PRIME Plus von BISCO ist ein Einkomponenten-Grundierungsmittel zur 
Verbesserung der Adhäsion zwischen indirekten Restaurationsmaterialien 
und Komposit-Harzzementen. Aufgrund seiner einzigartigen Chemie 
kann es als Oberflächenbehandlung von Zirkonoxid- und Aluminiumoxid-
Metalloxidkeramiken sowie anderer Typen von Metallen/Legierungen, 
Kompositen und Endodontiestiften verwendet werden. Z-PRIME Plus wurde 
speziell für hohe Verbindungsstärken in jedem Aushärtungsmodus formuliert.

Indikationen für den Gebrauch:
Z-PRIME Plus von BISCO ist für den Gebrauch als Oberflächenbehandlung für 
die folgenden Restaurationen vorgesehen: 
1. Zirkonoxid 
2. Aluminiumoxid 
3. Metall/Legierung 
4. Komposit 
5. Endodontiestift 
6. Intraorale Interventionen 

Vorgesehener Benutzer: zugelassener Zahnarzt.

Warnhinweise:
• Hochentzündlich.

Vorsicht:
• Kreuzkontamination: Das Produkt kann Teile enthalten, die nur zum einmaligen  
 Gebrauch bestimmt sind. Entsorgen Sie benutztes oder verunreinigtes  
 Zubehör. Nicht reinigen, desinfizieren oder erneut verwenden.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
• Z-PRIME Plus ist ein lichtempfindliches Material. Z-PRIME Plus unverzüglich  
 verwenden, sobald es in die Anmischschale gegeben wurde, oder vor  
 Umgebungslicht schützen.
• Für intraorale Reparaturen den Restaurationsbereich ordnungsgemäß mit  
 einem Kofferdamm isolieren.
• Hautkontakt vermeiden; unpolymerisierte (Meth)acrylatharze können bei  
 empfindlichen Personen zu einer Sensibilisierung der Haut führen. Bei Kontakt  
 die betroffenen Hautstellen mit Wasser und Seife waschen.
• Siehe Etiketten der Einzelkomponenten für spezifische Haltbarkeitsdaten.
• Das Sicherheitsdatenblatt ist auf Anfrage verfügbar.
• Das Sicherheitsdatenblatt ist unter www.bisco.com verfügbar.
• Die Gebrauchsanweisung ist auf Anfrage verfügbar.
• Die Gebrauchsanweisung ist unter www.bisco.com verfügbar.

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

Vorbereitung der Restauration
Zirkonoxid-Restaurationen/Aluminiumoxid-Restaurationen, Metall-/
Legierungs-Restaurationen (einschließlich mit Metall verschmolzener 
Keramik), Indirekte Komposit-Restaurationen, Endodontiestift-
Restaurationen:

HINWEIS: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Restauration ordnungsgemäß 
sandgestrahlt wurde, oder sandstrahlen Sie die Restauration gemäß den 
Anweisungen des Herstellers. Vor dem Einbringen von Z-PRIME Plus sollte eine 
Sandstrahlung durchgeführt werden.

1. Streichen Sie 1-2 Schichten Z-PRIME Plus™ im Inneren der Restauration  
  auf. Warten Sie 30 Sekunden und lassen Sie das Veneer lufttrocknen.  
  HINWEIS: Die Oberfläche des grundierten Zirkonoxids sieht vor und nach  
  dem Auftragen des Primers gleich aus. 
2. Überprüfen Sie, ob die mit Primer behandelte Restauration auf der  
  Präparation korrekt sitzt. 
3. Die Restauration nach der Anpassung mit Wasserstrahl abspülen und mit  
  ölfreier Luft trocknen.

HINWEIS: Wenn die Oberfläche nicht mit Z-PRIME Plus™ vorbehandelt 
wurde, dekontaminieren Sie die Oberfläche mit einem Reinigungsmittel (z. 
B. ZirClean®). Gründlich mit Wasser abspülen und mit ölfreier Luft trocknen. 
Befolgen Sie dann Schritt 1.

4. Fahren Sie mit der Zementierung mit einem Befestigungszement (z. B.  
  Duo-Link Universal™* oder BisCem®*) fort.

Für intraorale Reparaturen
HINWEIS: Isolieren Sie den restaurativen Bereich vor der intraoralen Reparatur 
ordnungsgemäß.

  Reparatur von Zirkonoxid-/Aluminiumoxid- oder Metallrestaurationen:
  1. Die Oberfläche mit Luftabscheuerung, Diamantspitze oder Bohrer  
   aufrauen. Abspülen und lufttrocknen.
  2. Ein bis zwei Schichten Z-PRIME Plus auftragen. Für 3-5 Sekunden mit  
   einer Luftspritze trocknen.
  3. Schließen Sie die Reparatur mit einem Komposit (z. B. ÆLITE™*) ab  
   und bearbeiten Sie sie gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.

  Reparatur von Restaurationen aus auf Zirkonoxid/Aluminiumoxid/ 
  Metalloxid geschmolzenem Porzellan:
  1. Das Porzellan wie erforderlich abfräsen.
  2. Die Metallfläche mit Luftabscheuerung, Diamantspitze oder Bohrer  
   aufrauen.
  3. Ätzen Sie die Porzellanoberfläche mit Fluorwasserstoffsäure (z. B. 9,5  
   % PORCELAIN ETCHANT*) gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.
  4. Ein bis zwei Schichten Silan (z. B. BIS-SILANE™* oder PORCELAIN  
   PRIMER*) nach Herstelleranleitung auf das Porzellan auftragen und mit  
   einer Luftspritze trocknen, um das Lösemittel zu evaporieren.
  5. Ein bis zwei Schichten Z-PRIME Plus auf das freiliegende Zirkonoxid/ 
   Aluminiumoxid/Metall auftragen und für 3-5 Sekunden mit einer  
   Luftspritze trocknen.
  6. Einen Opaquer (z. B. DUAL-CURED OPAQUER* von Bisco) nach  
   Herstelleranleitung auf die freiliegenden Metallflächen auftragen,   falls  
   erwünscht.
  7. Schließen Sie die Reparatur mit einem Komposit (z. B. ÆLITE) ab und  
   beenden Sie sie gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.

  Reparatur von Kompositrestaurationen:
  1. Den Rand abschrägen.
  2. Die Oberfläche mit Luftabscheuerung, Diamantspitze oder Bohrer  
   aufrauen. Abspülen und lufttrocknen.
  3. Ein bis zwei Schichten Z-PRIME Plus auftragen. Für 3-5 Sekunden mit  
   einer Luftspritze trocknen.
  4. Schließen Sie die Reparatur mit einem Komposit (z. B. ÆLITE) ab und  
   beenden Sie sie gemäß den Anweisungen des Herstellers.

LAGERUNG: Lagern Sie Z-PRIME Plus bei (2 °C – 25 °C). Siehe Etiketten der 
Einzelkomponenten für spezifische Haltbarkeitsdaten.

ENTSORGUNG: Beachten Sie die Bestimmungen zur Entsorgung von Abfällen 
an Ihrem Ort. Wenn es solche Bestimmungen nicht gibt, befolgen Sie die 
nationalen oder regionalen Vorschriften zur Abfallentsorgung.

GARANTIE: BISCO, Inc. erkennt seine Verpflichtung zum Ersatz von 
fehlerhaften Produkten an. BISCO, Inc. übernimmt keine Haftung für direkte 
und Folgeschäden oder -verluste, die aus der beschriebenen Verwendung 
oder Nichtverwendung der Produkte, wie beschrieben, entstehen. Vor der 
Verwendung obliegt es der Verantwortung des Verwenders, die Angemessenheit 
des Produkts für die gewünschte Verwendung zu bestimmen. Der Verwender 
übernimmt alle damit verbundenen Risiken und Haftung.

*  Z-PRIME, Duo-Link Universal, ZirClean, ÆLITE und BIS-SILANE sind Marken  
 von BISCO, Inc. 
 BisCem ist ein eingetragenes Warenzeichen von BISCO, Inc. 
 9,5 % PORCELAIN ETCHANT, PORCELAIN PRIMER und DUAL-CURED  
 OPAQUER werden von BISCO, Inc. hergestellt.

HINWEIS: Melden Sie jeden schweren Vorfall an BISCO und die zuständige 
Behörde des EU-Mitgliedstaats, in dem der Anwender und/oder Patient 
niedergelassen ist.

Z-PRIME™* PLUS 
Primer Zircone / Alumine / Métal

INFORMATIONS GÉNÉRALES
Z-PRIME Plus de BISCO est un apprêt monocomposant qui permet de renforcer 
l’adhésion entre les matériaux de restauration indirecte et les ciments résines 
composites. Sa chimie unique permet son utilisation dans le traitement de 
l’intrados des pièces prothétiques en zircone, en alumine, en céramique à base 
d’oxydes métalliques, tout comme d’autres surfaces en alliages métalliques, en 
résine composite, ou encore les tenons endodontiques. Z-PRIME Plus a été 
spécifiquement conçu pour procurer les plus grandes forces d’adhésion quel 
que soit le mode de polymérisation.

Indications :
Z-PRIME Plus de BISCO est conçu pour le traitement de l’intrados des pièces 
prothétiques :
1. Zircone
2. Alumine
3. Métaux / Alliages
4. Composite
5. Tenons endodontiques
6. Réparations intra-orales

Utilisateur prévu : Chirurgien-Dentiste diplômé.

Avertissements :
• Hautement inflammable.

Mises en garde :
• Contamination croisée : Produit susceptible de contenir des accessoires 
exclusivement destinés à un usage unique. Jeter les accessoires utilisés ou 
contaminés. Ne pas nettoyer, désinfecter ou réutiliser.

Précautions :
• Z-PRIME Plus est un matériau photosensible. Utiliser immédiatement  
 Z-PRIME Plus une fois le produit placé dans le godet de mélange ou le  
 protéger de la lumière ambiante.
• Pour les réparations intra-orales, isoler correctement la zone de restauration à  
 l’aide d’une digue en caoutchouc.
• Éviter tout contact avec la peau ; les résines (méth)acrylates non-polymérisées  
 sont susceptibles de provoquer des réactions allergiques chez les personnes  
 sensibilisées. En cas de contact, laver la peau à l’eau et au savon.
• Voir les étiquettes individuelles pour les dates de péremption spécifiques.
• Fiche de données de sécurité disponible sur demande.
• Fiche de données de sécurité disponible sur www.bisco.com.
• Mode d’emploi disponible sur demande.  
• Mode d’emploi disponible sur www.bisco.com.

INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION

Préparation de la restauration
Restaurations en zircone, en alumine ou en alliage métallique (y 
compris les céramo-métalliques), restaurations indirectes en composite, 
restaurations avec tenons endodontiques :

NOTE : S’assurer que la restauration a été correctement microsablée, sinon la 
microsabler selon les instructions du fabricant. Le microsablage doit être réalisé 
avant la mise en place de Z-PRIME Plus.
1. Appliquer 1 à 2 couches de Z-PRIME Plus™ sur l’intrados de la  
  restauration. Attendre 30 secondes et sécher à l’air comprimé.
  NOTE : La surface apprêtée en zircone paraîtra identique avant et après  
  application du primer.
2. Essayer la restauration apprêtée sur la préparation pour vérifier son  
  ajustement.
3. Rincer soigneusement la restauration au spray d’eau et sécher à l’air  
  comprimé exempt d’huile.

NOTE : Si la surface n’a pas été apprêtée avec Z-PRIME Plus™, utiliser 
un agent nettoyant pour surfaces prothétiques pour la décontaminer (par ex. 
ZirClean®). Rincer au spray d’eau et sécher à l’air comprimé exempt d’huile. 
Puis suivre l’étape 1.

4. Procéder au scellement à l’aide d’un composite d’assemblage (par ex.  
  Duo-Link Universal™* ou BisCem®*).

Réparations intra-orales
NOTE : Isoler correctement la zone de restauration avant de procéder à la 
réparation intra-orale.

  Réparation de restaurations en zircone, en alumine ou métallique :
  1. Raviver la surface à l’aide d’une microsableuse ou d’une fraise  
   diamantée. Rincer et sécher à l’air comprimé.
  2. Appliquer 1 à 2 couches de Z-PRIME Plus. Sécher à l’aide d’une  
   seringue à air pendant 3 à 5 secondes.
  3. Terminer la réparation à l’aide d’un composite de restauration (par ex.  
   ÆLITE™*) et finir et polir selon les instructions du fabricant.

  Réparation de pièces en céramique sur chape de zircone, d’alumine  
  ou métallique :
  1. Biseauter la céramique, si nécessaire. 
  2. Raviver la surface métallique à l’aide d’une microsableuse ou d’une  
   fraise diamantée.
  3. Mordancer la surface de la céramique à l’acide fluorhydrique (par ex.  
   PORCELAIN ETCHANT* à 9,5 %) selon les instructions du fabricant.
  4. Appliquer 1 à 2 couches de silane (par ex. BIS-SILANE™* ou  
   PORCELAIN PRIMER*) sur la céramique selon les instructions du  
   fabricant, puis sécher à l’aide d’une seringue à air pour évaporer le  
   solvant.
  5. Appliquer 1 à 2 couches de Z-PRIME Plus sur les surfaces exposées en  
   zircone / alumine / métal, puis sécher à l’air comprimé pendant 3 à 5  
   secondes.
  6. Appliquer un opaqueur (par ex. DUAL-CURED OPAQUER* de Bisco)  
   sur le métal exposé, si nécessaire, selon les instructions du fabricant.
  7. Terminer la réparation à l’aide d’un composite de restauration (par ex.  
   ÆLITE) et finir et polir selon les instructions du fabricant.

  Réparation de restaurations en composite
  1. Biseauter les limites. 
  2. Raviver la surface à l’aide d’une microsableuse ou d’une fraise  
   diamantée. Rincer et sécher à l’air comprimé.
  3. Appliquer 1 à 2 couches de Z-PRIME Plus. Sécher à l’aide d’une  
   seringue à air pendant 3 à 5 secondes.
  4. Terminer la réparation à l’aide d’un composite de restauration (par ex.  
   ÆLITE) et finir et polir selon les instructions du fabricant.

CONSERVATION : Conserver Z-PRIME Plus à une température de (2°C/36°F 
- 25°C/77°F). Voir les étiquettes individuelles pour les dates de péremption 
spécifiques.

ÉLIMINATION : Se référer aux dispositions communautaires relatives à 
l’élimination des déchets. En l’absence de telles dispositions, se référer aux 
dispositions nationales ou régionales relatives à l’élimination des déchets.

GARANTIE : BISCO, Inc. s’engage à remplacer tout produit avéré défectueux. 
BISCO, Inc. ne peut être tenu responsable des dommages ou pertes, directes ou 
indirectes, consécutives à une utilisation non-conforme ou à une mise en œuvre 
incorrecte des produits. Avant toute utilisation, l’utilisateur est tenu de vérifier 
que le produit est compatible avec l’usage qu’il veut en faire. L’utilisateur assume 
tous les risques et les conséquences qui peuvent en découler.

Z-PRIME, Duo-Link Universal, ZirClean, ÆLITE et BIS-SILANE sont des 
marques de BISCO, Inc.
BisCem est une marque déposée de BISCO, Inc.
PORCELAIN ETCHANT à 9,5 %, PORCELAIN PRIMER et DUAL-CURED 
OPAQUER sont fabriqués par BISCO, Inc.

NOTE : Signaler tout incident grave à BISCO et aux autorités compétentes du 
pays membre de l’UE dans lequel l’utilisateur et/ou le patient est établi.

Z-PRIME™* Plus 
Acondicionador de Zirconia - Alúmina - Metal

INFORMACIÓN GENERAL
Z-PRIME Plus de BISCO es un acondicionador de un solo componente que se 
utiliza para mejorar la adhesión entre los materiales de restauración indirecta y 
los cementos de resina de composite. Debido a su química exclusiva se puede 
usar como tratamiento de la superficie en cerámicas de óxido metálico de 
Zirconia y Alúmina, así como en otros tipos de metales/aleaciones, composites 
y postes endodónticos. Z-PRIME Plus se ha formulado específicamente para 
proporcionar una alta fuerza de adhesión en cualquier modo de curado.

Indicaciones de uso:
Z-PRIME Plus de BISCO se puede usar como tratamiento de la superficie en 
las siguientes restauraciones: 
1.  Zirconia
2. Alúmina 
3. Metal/aleación 
4. Composite 
5. Poste endodóntico 
6. Reparaciones intraorales 

Usuario previsto: odontólogo titulado.

Advertencias:
• Altamente inflamable.

Avisos:
• Contaminación cruzada: El producto puede contener elementos que estén  
 diseñados para usarse una sola vez. Deseche los accesorios usados o  
 contaminados. No los lave, desinfecte ni reutilice.

Precauciones:
• Z-PRIME Plus es un material fotosensible. Utilice Z-PRIME Plus  
 inmediatamente después de que se haya dispensado en el pocillo de mezcla  
 o protéjalo de la luz ambiental.
• Para las reparaciones intraorales aísle adecuadamente el área de la  
 restauración con un dique de goma.
• Evite el contacto con la piel; las resinas de metacrilato no polimerizadas  
 pueden provocar sensibilidad cutánea en personas sensibles. En caso de  
 contacto con la piel, lavar con agua y jabón.
• Compruebe las etiquetas de los componentes individuales para ver las fechas  
 de caducidad de cada uno.
• La Ficha de datos de seguridad está disponible previa solicitud.
• La Ficha de datos de seguridad está disponible en www.bisco.com.
• Las instrucciones de uso están disponibles previa solicitud.
• Las instrucciones de uso están disponibles en www.bisco.com. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Preparación de la restauración
Restauraciones de Zirconia/restauraciones de Alúmina, restauraciones 
de Metal/Aleación (incluida Porcelana Fundida a Metal), Restauraciones 
Indirectas de Composite, restauraciones de Poste Endodóntico

NOTA: Asegúrese de que la restauración haya sido arenada correctamente, o 
limpie la restauración con una arenadora de acuerdo con las instrucciones del 
fabricante. El arenado debe realizarse antes de aplicar Z-PRIME Plus.

1. Aplique 1-2 capas de Z-PRIME Plus™ dentro de la restauración.  
  Espere 30 segundos y déjela secar al aire. NOTA: La superficie de la  
  zirconia acondicionada se verá igual antes y después de la aplicación del  
  acondicionador. 
2. Pruebe la restauración acondicionada en la preparación para un encaje  
  perfecto. 
3. Enjuague bien la restauración con agua y seque con aire sin aceite.

NOTA: Si la superficie no fue tratada previamente con Z-PRIME Plus™, 
descontamine la superficie con un agente limpiador (por ejemplo, ZirClean®). 
Enjuague con agua pulverizada y seque con aire sin aceite. A continuación, 
siga el paso 1.

4. Proceda a la cementación con un cemento sellador (p.ej. Duo-Link 
Universal™* o BisCem®*).

Para reparaciones intraorales
NOTA: Aísle adecuadamente el área de restauración antes de la reparación 
intraoral.

  Reparación de restauraciones de Zirconia/Alúmina o Metal:
  1. Prepare la superficie usando abrasión por aire, punta o fresa de  
   diamante. Enjuague y deje secar al aire.
  2. Aplique 1-2 capas de Z-PRIME Plus™. Seque con una jeringa de aire  
   durante 3-5 segundos.
  3. Complete la reparación utilizando un composite (por ejemplo,  
   ÆLITE™*) y acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

  Reparación de restauraciones de porcelana fundida a Zirconia/ 
  Alúmina/Metal:
  1. Bisele la porcelana según sea necesario.
  2. Prepare la superficie de metal usando abrasión por aire, punta o fresa  
   de diamante.
  3. Grabe la superficie de porcelana con ácido fluorhídrico (p. ej. 9.5%  
   PORCELAIN ETCHANT*) según las instrucciones del fabricante. 
  4. Aplique 1-2 capas de silano (p. ej., BIS-SILANE™* o PORCELAIN  
   PRIMER*) a la porcelana según las instrucciones del fabricante y  
   séquela con una jeringa de aire para evaporar el disolvente.
  5. Aplique 1-2 capas de Z-PRIME Plus a la zirconia/alúmina/metal  
   expuesta y séquelas con una jeringa de aire durante 3-5 segundos.
  6. Aplique un opacador (p. ej., DUAL-CURED OPAQUER* de Bisco) al  
   metal expuesto según las instrucciones del fabricante, si lo desea.
  7. Complete la reparación utilizando un composite (por ejemplo, ÆLITE) y  
   acabe según las instrucciones del fabricante.

  Reparación de restauraciones de composite:
  1. Bisele el borde.
  2. Prepare la superficie usando abrasión por aire, punta o fresa de diamante.  
   Enjuague y deje secar al aire.
  3. Aplique 1-2 capas de Z-PRIME Plus. Seque con una jeringa de aire  
   durante 3-5 segundos.
  4. Complete la reparación utilizando un composite (p. ej., ÆLITE) y acabe  
   según las instrucciones del fabricante.

ALMACENAMIENTO: Almacene Z-PRIME Plus a (2 °C/36 °F - 25 °C/77 
°F). Compruebe las etiquetas de cada componente para ver las fechas de 
caducidad de cada uno.

ELIMINACIÓN: Consulte las disposiciones locales relativas a los residuos. En 
caso de que no existan, remítase a las disposiciones nacionales o regionales 
relativas a los residuos.

GARANTÍA: BISCO, Inc. asume la responsabilidad de sustituir los productos 
en caso de que estén defectuosos. BISCO, Inc. no se responsabiliza por 
las pérdidas ni los daños, directos o derivados, que se deban al uso o a 
la incapacidad de usar los productos conforme a lo descrito. Antes de su 
utilización, es responsabilidad del usuario establecer la idoneidad del producto 
para el uso previsto. El usuario asume todos los riesgos y la responsabilidad 
relacionados con la idoneidad.

* Z-PRIME, Duo-Link Universal, ZirClean, ÆLITE y BIS-SILANE, son marcas  
 comerciales de BISCO, Inc. 
 BisCem es una marca comercial registrada de BISCO, Inc. 
 9.5% PORCELAIN ETCHANT, PORCELAIN PRIMER, y DUAL-CURED  
 OPAQUER son productos fabricados por BISCO, Inc.

AVISO: Notifique cualquier incidente grave a BISCO y a la autoridad competente 
del estado miembro de la UE en el que se encuentren el usuario o el paciente.
 

Z-PRIME™* Plus 
Primer per zirconio - allumina - metallo

INFORMAZIONI GENERALI
Z-PRIME Plus di BISCO è un agente di priming monocomponente utilizzato 
per migliorare l’adesione tra i materiali da restauro indiretti e i cementi in 
resina composita. Grazie alla sua esclusiva composizione chimica, può essere 
impiegato come trattamento superficiale di ceramiche a base di ossidi metallici 
come zirconio e allumina, oltre che di altri tipi di metalli/leghe, compositi e perni 
endodontici. Z-PRIME Plus è stato formulato specificamente per garantire 
elevati valori di adesione in qualsiasi modalità di trattamento.

Indicazioni d’uso:
Z-PRIME Plus di BISCO è destinato all’uso come trattamento superficiale per 
i seguenti tipi di restauro: 
1. Zirconio 
2. Allumina 
3. Metallo/Lega 
4. Composito 
5. Perno endodontico 
6. Riparazioni intraorali 

Utente previsto: dentista abilitato.

Avvertenze:
• Altamente infiammabile.

Raccomandazioni:
• Contaminazione crociata: il prodotto può contenere elementi monouso.  
 Smaltire gli accessori utilizzati o contaminati. Non pulire, disinfettare o  
 riutilizzare.

Precauzioni:
• Z-PRIME Plus è un materiale sensibile alla luce. Utilizzare Z-PRIME Plus  
 immediatamente dopo l’erogazione nel pozzetto di miscelazione o proteggerlo  
 dalla luce ambiente.
• Per le riparazioni intraorali, isolare l’area da restaurare con una diga di gomma.
• Evitare il contatto con la pelle; le resine (met)acrilate non polimerizzate  
 possono causare sensibilizzazione cutanea nelle persone suscettibili. In caso  
 di contatto, lavare con sapone e acqua.
• Per la data di scadenza, vedere le etichette dei singoli componenti.
• Scheda di sicurezza disponibile su richiesta.
• Scheda di sicurezza disponibile all’indirizzo www.bisco.com.
• Istruzioni per l’uso disponibili su richiesta.
• Istruzioni per l’uso disponibili all’indirizzo www.bisco.com. 

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO

Preparazione del restauro
Restauri con zirconio/restauri con allumina, restauri con metalli/leghe 
(compresa porcellana fusa a metallo), restauri con compositi indiretti, 
restauri con perni endodontici:

NOTA: assicurarsi che il restauro sia stato correttamente sabbiato oppure 
eseguire la sabbiatura secondo le istruzioni del produttore. La sabbiatura deve 
essere eseguita prima del posizionamento di Z-PRIME Plus.

1. Applicare 1-2 strati di Z-PRIME Plus™ all’interno del restauro. Attendere  
  30 secondi e asciugare all’aria. NOTA: la superficie dello zirconio sottoposto a  
  priming avrà lo stesso aspetto prima e dopo l’applicazione del primer. 
2. Provare il restauro trattato con primer nella preparazione per assicurarsi  
  che sia stabile. 
3. Irrigare a fondo il restauro con acqua e asciugare con soffio d’aria senza  
  olio.

NOTA: Se la superficie non è stata pretrattata con Z-PRIME Plus™, 
decontaminarla con un wdetergente (es. ZirClean®). Irrigare con un getto 
d’acqua e asciugare con soffio d’aria senza olio. Quindi, seguire la fase 1.

4. Procedere con la cementazione utilizzando un cemento sigillante (es. Duo- 
  Link Universal™* o BisCem®*).

Per riparazioni intraorali
NOTA: isolare correttamente l’area del restauro prima della riparazione 
intraorale.

  Riparazione dei restauri in zirconio/allumina o metallo:
  1. Irruvidire la superficie con abrasione ad aria, punta o fresa diamantata.  
   Risciacquare e asciugare con aria.
  2. Applicare 1-2 strati di Z-PRIME Plus. Asciugare con una siringa d’aria  
   per 3-5 secondi.
  3. Completare la riparazione utilizzando un composito (es. ÆLITE™*) e  
   rifinire secondo le istruzioni del produttore.

  Riparazione di restauri di porcellana fusa in zirconio/allumina/ 
  metallo:
  1. Bisellare la porcellana secondo necessità.
  2. Irruvidire la superficie metallica con abrasione ad aria, punta o fresa  
   diamantata.
  3. Mordenzare la superficie della porcellana con acido fluoridrico (es. 9.5%  
   PORCELAIN ETCHANT*) secondo le istruzioni del produttore.
  4. Applicare 1.2 strati di silano (es. BIS-SILANE™* o PORCELAIN  
   PRIMER*) alla porcellana secondo le istruzioni del produttore e  
   asciugare con siringa ad aria per far evaporare il solvente.
  5. Applicare 1-2 strati di Z-PRIME Plus sullo zirconio/sull’allumina/sul  
   metallo esposto e asciugare con una siringa ad aria per 3-5 secondi.
  6. Applicare un opacizzante (es. DUAL-CURED OPAQUER* di Bisco) per  
   esporre il metallo secondo le istruzioni del produttore, se si desidera.
  7. Completare la riparazione utilizzando un composito (es. ÆLITE) e  
   rifinire secondo le istruzioni del produttore.

  Riparazione dei restauri in composito:
  1. Bisellare il margine.
  2. Irruvidire la superficie con abrasione ad aria, punta o fresa diamantata.  
   Risciacquare e asciugare con aria.
  3. Applicare 1-2 strati di Z-PRIME Plus. Asciugare con una siringa d’aria  
   per 3-5 secondi.
  4. Completare la riparazione utilizzando un composito (es. ÆLITE) e  
   rifinire secondo le istruzioni del produttore.

CONSERVAZIONE: conservare Z-PRIME Plus a (2-25 °C). Per la data di 
scadenza, vedere le etichette dei singoli componenti.

SMALTIMENTO: per lo smaltimento, fare riferimento alle norme locali. Nel caso 
in cui non fossero disponibili, fare riferimento alle norme regionali o nazionali in 
materia di gestione dei rifiuti.

GARANZIA: BISCO, Inc. si assume la responsabilità di sostituire i prodotti nel 
caso in cui si dimostrino loro eventuali difetti. BISCO, Inc. declina qualsiasi 
responsabilità per danni o perdite, sia diretti sia consequenziali, derivanti dall’uso 
o dall’incapacità di utilizzare il prodotto come descritto. Prima di utilizzare il 
prodotto, l’utente è tenuto a determinarne l’idoneità all’uso previsto. L’utente si 
assume tutti i rischi e le responsabilità associati all’utilizzo del prodotto.

*  Z-PRIME, Duo-Link Universal, ZirClean, ÆLITE e BIS-SILANE sono marchi  
 commerciali di BISCO, Inc. 
 BisCem è un marchio registrato di BISCO, Inc. 
 9.5% PORCELAIN ETCHANT, PORCELAIN PRIMER e DUAL-CURED  
 OPAQUER sono prodotti da BISCO, Inc.

AVVISO: segnalare qualsiasi incidente grave a BISCO e all’autorità competente 
dello Stato membro dell’UE in cui si trova l’utente e/o il paziente.

Z-PRIME™* Plus
Zirkonia – Aluminiumoxid – Metallprimer

ALLMÄN INFORMATION
BISCO:s Z-PRIME Plus är en En-komponentsprimer som används för att 
stärka bindningen mellan Indirekta ersättningar och komposithartscement. 
På grund av dess unika kemiska egenskaper kan det användas för att 
ytbehandla zirkoniumdioxid- och aluminiumoxidkeramer samt andra typer 
av metaller/legeringar, kompositer och endodontiska rotstift. Z-PRIME Plus 
har en sammansättning särskild utvecklad för att ge stark bindning oavsett 
härdningssätt. 

Användningsområden: 
BISCO: s Z-PRIME Plus är avsett att användas som ytbehandling för följande 
lagningar: 
1. Zirkonia
2. Aluminiumoxid
3. Metall/legering
4. Komposit
5. Endodontiska rotstift
6. Intraorala reparationer

Avsedd användare: legitimerad tandläkare. 

Varningar: 
• Ytterst brandfarligt. 

Försiktighet: 
• Korskontaminering: Produkten kan innehålla delar som är avsedda för  
 engångsbruk. Kassera använda eller kontaminerade tillbehör. Rengör,  
 desinficera eller återanvänd inte. 

Försiktighetsåtgärder: 
• Z-PRIME Plus är ett ljuskänsligt material. Använd Z-PRIME Plus omedelbart  
 efter att det lagts upp i blandningskoppen eller skydda det från ljus. 
• Vid intraorala reparaturer avgränsa arbetsområdet väl med en kofferdam. 
• Undvik kontakt med huden. Opolymeriserat (met)akrylatharts kan orsaka  
 hudsensibilisering på mottagliga personer. I händelse av hudkontakt: tvätta  
 med tvål och vatten. 
• Se enskilda komponentetiketter för specifika utgångsdatum. 
• Säkerhetsdatablad finns att få på begäran. 
• Säkerhetsdatablad finns på www.bisco.com. 
• Bruksanvisning finns tillgänglig på begäran. 
• Bruksanvisning finns tillgänglig via www.bisco.com. 

BRUKSANVISNING

Förberedelse av ersättning
Zirkonia-/aluminiumoxidersättningar, metall-/legeringsersättningar 
(inklusive metallkeramik),indirekta kompositersättningar och 
pelaruppbyggnader med endodontiska rotstift: 

OBS: Se till att ersättningen sandblästrats ordentligt eller sandblästra 
ersättningen enligt tillverkarens anvisningar. Sandblästring bör göras innan 
Z-PRIME Plus appliceras. 

1. Lägg på 1–2 skikt av Z-PRIME Plus™ inuti ersättningen. Vänta i 30  
  sekunder och torka med luftbläster. OBS: Ytan av det primade  
  zirkoniumdioxidet kommer att se likadan ut före och efter appliceringen av  
  primern. 
2. Prova in den primerbehandlade ersättningen på preparationen för att  
  kontrollera passform. 
3. Skölj ersättningen noggrant med vatten och lufttorka med oljefri luft. 

OBS: Om ytan inte förbehandlats med Z-PRIME Plus™ rengör denna med ett 
rengöringsmedel  (t.ex. ZirClean®) Spola rent med vattenspray och torka med 
oljefri tryckluft. Följ sedan steg 1. 

4. Gå vidare med cementering genom att använda ett lämpligt cement (t.ex.  
  Duo-Link Universal™* eller BisCem®*). 

För intraorala reparationer
OBS: Avgränsa arbetsområdet väl inför intraorala reparationer. 

  Reparation av zirkonia-, aluminiumoxid-  eller metallersättningar: 
  1. Rugga upp ytan med sandblästring, diamantborr. Skölj och lufttorka. 
  2. Applicera 1–2 skikt av Z-PRIME Plus. Torka med luftbläster i 3–5  
   sekunder. 
  3. Slutför reparationen genom att använda en komposit (t.ex. ÆLITE™*)  
   och slutputsa enligt tillverkarens anvisningar. 

  Reparation av ersättningar typ zirconia/porslin och metallkeramik: 
  1. Kantskär porslinet efter behov. 
  2. Rugga upp metallytan med Sandblästring eller diamantborr. 
  3. Etsa porslinytan med fluorvätesyra (t.ex. 9,5 % PORCELAIN  
   ETCHANT*) enligt tillverkarens anvisningar. 
  4. Applicera 1–2 skikt av silan (t.ex. BIS-SILANE™* eller PORCELAIN  
   PRIMER*) på porslinet enligt tillverkarens anvisningar och lufttorka med  
   luftbläster för att avdunsta lösningsmedlet. 
  5. Applicera 1–2 skikt av Z-PRIME Plus på exponerad zirkoniumdioxid/ 
   aluminiumoxid/metall och torka med luftbläster i 3–5 sekunder. 
  6. Applicera opaker (t.ex. Bisco: s DUAL-CURED OPAQUER*) på  
   exponerad metall enligt tillverkarens anvisningar om så önskas. 
  7. Slutför reparationen genom att använda en komposit (t.ex. ÆLITE) och  
   slutputsa enligt tillverkarens anvisningar. 

  Reparation av kompositersättningar: 
  1. Kantskär kanten. 
  2. Rugga upp ytan med sandblästring eller med diamantborr. Skölj och  
   lufttorka. 
  3. Applicera 1–2 skikt av Z-PRIME Plus. Torka med luftbläster i 3–5  
   sekunder. 
  4. Slutför reparationen genom att använda en komposit (t.ex. ÆLITE) och  
   slutputsa enligt tillverkarens anvisningar. 

FÖRVARING: Förvara Z-PRIME Plus i rumstemperatur 2–25 °C. Se enskilda 
komponentetiketter för specifika utgångsdatum. 

AVFALLSHANTERING: Se allmänna bestämmelser angående avfallshantering. 
Om sådana saknas, se nationella eller regionala anvisningar angående avfall. 

GARANTI: BISCO, Inc. erkänner sitt ansvar för att byta ut produkter om de visas 
vara felaktiga. BISCO, Inc. tar inte på sig något ansvar för skador eller förlust, 
vare sig direkt eller indirekt, på grund av användning eller oförmåga att använda 
produkterna enligt beskrivning. Det är användarens ansvar att, före användning, 
fastställa produktens lämplighet för den avsedda användningen. Användaren tar 
på sig alla risker och allt ansvar i samband därmed. 

* Z-PRIME, Duo-Link Universal, ZirClean, ÆLITE och BIS-SILANE är  
 varumärken som tillhör BISCO, Inc. 
 BisCem är ett registrerat varumärke som tillhör BISCO, Inc. 
 9,5 % PORCEALIN ETCHANT, PORCELAIN PRIMER och DUAL-CURED  
 OPAQUER tillverkas av BISCO, Inc. 

OBSERVERA: Rapportera alla allvarliga händelser till BISCO och den behöriga 
myndigheten i den EU-medlemsstat där användaren och/eller patienten befinner 
sig. 

Z-PRIME™* Plus 
Zirkoniums-/aluminiums-/metalprimer

GENERELLE OPLYSNINGER
BISCO`s Z-PRIME Plus er et enkomponent primermiddel, der bruges til at 
forbedre vedhæftning mellem indirekte restaureringsmaterialer og komposit 
resincementer. På grund af dens unikke kemiske egenskaber kan den anvendes 
til overfladebehandling af zirkonium eller alumina metaloxidkeramik samt 
andre typer metaller/legeringer, kompositmaterialer og endodontiske stifter. 
Z-PRIME Plus er specifikt udviklet til at yde høje bindingsstyrker under enhver 
hærdningstilstand.

Indikationer for brug:
BISCO&apos;s Z-PRIME Plus er beregnet til anvendelse som en 
overfladebehandling til følgende restorationer: 
1. Zirconia 
2. Aluminiumoxid 
3. Metal/legering 
4. Komposit 
5. Endodontisk stift 
6. Intraorale reparationer 

Tilsigtet bruger: licenseret tandlæge.

Advarsler:
• Yderst brandfarlig.

Forsigtighedsregler:
• Krydsforurening: Produktet kan indeholde artikler, der er designet til  
 engangsbrug. Bortskaf brugt eller kontamineret tilbehør. Må ikke rengøres,  
 desinficeres eller genanvendes.

Forholdsregler:
• Z-PRIME Plus er et lysfølsomt materiale. Anvend Z-PRIME Plus straks efter,  
 det er doseret i blandeskålen, eller beskyt det mod omgivende belysning.
• Ved intraorale reparationer skal restaureringsområdet isoleres korrekt med  
 kofferdam.
• Undgå hudkontakt. Ikke-polymeriserede resiner kan forårsage  
 hudsensibilisering hos personer med en tendens dertil. Hvis der forekommer  
 hudkontakt, skal huden vaskes med sæbe og vand.
• Se etiketterne for de individuelle komponenter for specifikke udløbsdatoer.
• Sikkerhedsdataark kan rekvireres efter anmodning.
• Sikkerhedsdataark er tilgængelig på www.bisco.com.
• Brugsanvisning kan rekvireres efter anmodning.
• Brugsanvisning tilgængelig på www.bisco.com. 

BRUGSANVISNING

Forberedelse af restaurering
Zirkoniumrestaureringer/aluminarestaureringer,  metal- /
legeringsrestaureringer (inklusive porcelæn smeltet til metal), indirekte 
kompositrestaureringer, endodontiske stiftrestaureringer:

BEMÆRK: Sørg for, at restaureringen er sandblæst behørigt, eller sandblæs i 
henhold til producentens anvisninger. Sandblæsning bør udføres inden placering 
af Z-PRIME Plus.

1. Børst 1-2 lag Z-PRIME Plus™ på indeni restaureringen. Vent 30 sekunder  
  og lufttør. BEMÆRK: Overfladen på den primede zirkonium ser ud på  
  samme måde før og efter påførelsen. 
2. Afprøv om den primerbehandlede restaurering passer. 
3. Skyl restaureringen omhyggeligt med vand og lufttør med oliefri luft.

BEMÆRK: I tilfælde af at overfladen ikke blev forbehandlet med Z-PRIME 
Plus™, skal den dekontamineres med et rengøringsmiddel (f.eks. ZirClean®). 
Skyl med vandspray og lufttør med oliefri luft. Følg derefter trin 1.

4. Fortsæt med cementering ved hjælp af en lutingcement (f.eks. DUO-LINK  
  UNIVERSAL™* eller BisCem®*).

Til intraorale reparationer
BEMÆRK: Isoler restaureringsområdet korrekt forud for intraorale reparationer.

  Reparation af zirkonium/alumina-- eller metalrestaureringer:
  1. Gør overfladen ru med luftblæsning, diamandspids eller bor. Skyl og  
   lufttør.
  2. Påfør 1-2 lag Z-PRIME Plus. Tør med en luftsprøjte i 3-5 sekunder.
  3. Fuldfør reparationen med en komposit (f.eks. ÆLITE™*), og færdiggør i  
   henhold til producentens vejledning.

  Reparation af porcelæn-smeltet-til-zirkonium-/alumina-/ 
  metalrestaureringer:
  1. Affas porcelænet efter behov.
  2. Gør metaloverfladen ru med luftblæsning, diamandpoint eller bor.
  3. Æts porcelænsoverfladen med fluorbrintesyre (f.eks. 9,5 % PORCELAIN  
   ETCHANT*) i henhold til producentens vejledning.
  4. Påfør 1-2 lag silan (f.eks. BIS-SILANE™* eller PORCELAIN PRIMER*)  
   på porcelænet i henhold til producentens vejledning, og tør med  
   luftsprøjte, så opløsningsmidlet fordamper.
  5. Påfør 1-2 lag Z-PRIME Plus til det udsatte zirkonium/alumina/metal, og  
   tør med en luftsprøjte i 3-5 sekunder.
  6. Påfør et dækmateriale (f.eks. Bisco’s DUAL-CURED OPAQUER*) på  
   det udsatte metal i henhold til producentens vejledning, hvis du ønsker  
   det.
  7. Fuldfør reparationen med en komposit (f.eks. ÆLITE), og færdiggør i  
   henhold til producentens vejledning.

  Reparation af kompositrestaureringer:
  1. Beveller margin.
  2. Gør overfladen ru med luftblæsning, diamandspids eller bor. Skyl og  
   lufttør.
  3. Påfør 1-2 lag Z-PRIME Plus. Tør med en luftsprøjte i 3-5 sekunder.
  4. Fuldfør reparationen med en komposit (f.eks. ÆLITE), og færdiggør i  
   henhold til producentens vejledning.

OPBEVARING: Opbevar Z-PRIME Plus ved 2-25 °C. Se etiketterne for de 
individuelle komponenter for specifikke udløbsdatoer.

BORTSKAFFELSE: Der henvises til de lokale forskrifter for bortskaffelse 
af affald. Hvis disse ikke forefindes, henvises til de nationale eller regionale 
forskrifter for bortskaffelse af affald.

GARANTI: BISCO, Inc. anerkender sit ansvar for at udskifte produkter, hvis 
de viser sig at være defekte. BISCO, Inc. påtager sig intet ansvar for nogen 
skade eller noget tab, direkte eller indirekte, som følge af brug eller manglende 
mulighed for at bruge produkterne som beskrevet. Før brug er det brugerens 
ansvar at sikre, at produktet er hensigtsmæssigt til den tilsigtede brug. Brugeren 
påtager sig alt ansvar og enhver risiko forbundet dermed.

*  Z-PRIME, Duo-Link Universal, ZirClean, ÆLITE og BIS-SILANE er  
 varemærker tilhørende BISCO, Inc. 
 BisCem er et registreret varemærke tilhørende BISCO, Inc. 
 9.5% PORCELAIN ETCHANT, PORCELAIN PRIMER og DUAL-CURED  
 OPAQUER fremstilles af BISCO, Inc.

BEMÆRK: Alle alvorlige hændelser skal rapporteres til BISCO og den 
kompetente myndighed i det EU-medlemsland, hvori brugeren og/eller patienten 
er bosat.

Z-PRIME™* Plus 
Zirkonium - Alumina - Metalliprimer

YLEISIÄ TIETOJA
BISCO Z-PRIME Plus on yksikomponenttinen Esikäsittelyaine, jota 
käytetään parantamaan tarttuvuutta epäsuorien restoratiivisten  materiaalien 
ja yhdistelmämuoviresiinisementtien   välillä. Materiaalin ainutlaatuinen 
kemia tekee siitä monipuolisen esikäsittelyaineen zirkoniumdioksidi- ja 
alumiinioksidikeraamien sekä muiden metallien/lejeerinkien, yhdistelmämuovien 
ja endodontisten nastojen pintakäsittelyyn. Z-PRIME Plus on kehitetty 
tuottamaan korkea sidoslujuus.

Käyttöindikaatiot:
BISCO Z-PRIME Plus on tarkoitettu seuraavien restauraatioiden 
pintakäsittelyyn:
1. Zirkonium 
2. Alumina 
3. Metalli/lejeerinki 
4. Yhdistelmämuovi
5. Endodonttinen nasta 
6. Suunsisäiset korjaukset 

Tarkoitettu käyttäjä: laillistettu hammaslääkäri.

Varoitukset:
• Erittäin helposti syttyvää.

Huomio:
• Ristikontaminaatio: Tuotteessa saattaa olla osia, jotka on tarkoitettu  
 kertakäyttöön. Hävitä käytetyt tai kontaminoituneet tarvikkeet.  Ei saa  
 puhdistaa, desinfioida tai käyttää uudelleen.

Varotoimet:
• Z-PRIME Plus on valoherkkä materiaali. Käytä Z-PRIME Plus heti, kun se on  
 annosteltu sekoituskuppiin, tai suojaa ympäristön valolta.
• Suunsisäisten korjausten yhteydessä restauroitava alue on eristettävä  
 kofferdamkumilla. 
• Vältä ihokosketusta. Polymeroitumattomat (met)akrylaattiresiinit voivat  
 aiheuttaa ihon herkistymistä herkillä henkilöillä. Jos ainetta joutuu iholle, pese  
 iho saippualla ja vedellä.
• Katso yksittäisen komponentin viimeinen käyttöpäivä komponentin omasta  
 tuoteselosteesta.
• Käyttöturvallisuustiedote on saatavissa pyynnöstä.
• Käyttöturvallisuustiedote on saatavissa verkkosivustolta www.bisco.com.
• Käyttöohjeet ovat saatavissa pyynnöstä.
• Käyttöohjeet ovat saatavissa verkkosivustolta www.bisco.com. 

KÄYTTÖOHJEET

Restauraation preparointi
Zirkoniumrestauraat iot /a luminarestauraat iot ,  metal l i - /
lejeerinkirestauraatiot (ml. posliini-metalli-yhdistelmärestauraatiot), 
Epäsuorat yhdistelmämuovirestauraatiot, endodonttisten nastojen 
restauraatiot:

HUOMAUTUS: Varmista, että restauraatiokohde on hiekkapuhallettu 
perusteellisesti tai  hiekkapuhalla restauraatio noudattaen valmistajan ohjeita. 
Hiekkapuhallus on suoritettava ennen kuin Z-PRIME Plus viedään.

1. Sivele 1-2 kerrosta Z-PRIME Plus™ -valmistetta restauraation sisälle.  
  Odota 30 sekuntia ja ilmakuivaa. HUOMAUTUS: Esikäsitellyn zirkoniumin  
  pinta näyttää samalta ennen esikäsittelyä ja sen jälkeen. 
2. Sovita esikäsiteltyä restauraatiota preparointiin istuvuuden tarkistamiseksi.
3. Huuhtele restauraatio huolellisesti vesisprayllä ja kuivaa öljyttömällä ilmalla.

HUOMAUTUS: Jos pintaa ei ole esikäsitelty Z-PRIME Plus™ -valmisteella, 
dekontaminoi pinta puhdistusaineella (esim. ZirClean®). Huuhtele vesisprayllä 
ja kuivaa öljyttömällä ilmalla. Noudata sen jälkeen vaihetta 1.

4. Aloita sementointi resiinisementillä  (esim. Duo-Link Universal™* tai  
  BisCem®*).

Suunsisäisiin korjauksiin
HUOMAUTUS: Eristä restaurointialue ennen suunsisäisen korjauksen 
aloittamista.

  Zirkonium/alumina- tai metallirestauraatioiden korjaaminen:
  1. Karhenna ilma-abraasiolla, timanttikärjellä tai -poralla. Huuhtele ja  
   ilmakuivaa.
  2. Levitä 1-2 kerrosta Z-PRIME Plus -valmistetta. Kuivaa ilmapuustilla 3–5  
   sekuntia.
  3. Käytä lopuksi yhdistelmämuovia (esim. ÆLITE™*) ja viimeistele  
   valmistajan ohjeita noudattaen.

  Posliini-zirkonium/alumina/metalli-yhdistelmä-restauraatioiden  
  korjaus:
  1. Viistoa posliini tarvittaessa.
  2. Karhenna metallipinta ilma-abraasiolla, timanttikärjellä tai -poralla 
  3. Etsaa posliinipinta fluorivetyhapolla (esim. 9,5 % PORCELAIN  
   ETCHANT*) noudattaen valmistajan ohjeita.
  4. Levitä 1-2 kerrosta silaania (esim. BIS-SILANE™* tai PORCELAIN  
   PRIMER*) posliiniin noudattaen valmistajan ohjeita ja kuivaa   
   ilmapuustilla liuottimen pois haihduttamiseksi.
  5. Levitä 1-2 kerrosta Z-PRIME Plus -esikäsittelyainetta paljaalle  
   zirkonium/alumina/metallipinnalle ja kuivaa ilmapuustilla 3–5 sekuntia.
  6. Levitä tarvittaessa opaakkeria (esim. Biscon DUAL-CURED  
   OPAQUER*) paljaalle metallipinnalle noudattaen valmistajan ohjeita.
  7. Vie lopuksi yhdistelmämuovi (esim. ÆLITE) ja viimeistele valmistajan  
   ohjeita noudattaen.

  Yhdistelmämuovirestaurointien korjaus:
  1. Viistoa marginaali.
  2. Karhenna pinta ilma-abraasiolla, timanttikärjellä tai -poralla. Huuhtele ja  
   ilmakuivaa.
  3. Levitä 1-2 kerrosta Z-PRIME Plus -valmistetta. Kuivaa ilmapuustilla 3–5  
   sekuntia.
  4. Vie lopuksi yhdistelmämuovi (esim. ÆLITE) ja viimeistele valmistajan  
   ohjeita noudattaen.

SÄILYTYS: Säilytyslämpötila Z-PRIME Plus -valmisteelle (2 °C / 36 °F – 25 
°C / 77 °F). Katso yksittäisen komponentin viimeinen käyttöpäivä komponentin 
omasta tuoteselosteesta.

HÄVITTÄMINEN: Katso paikalliset jätteenkäsittelyn säännöt. Jos niitä ei ole, 
noudata kansallisia tai alueellisia jätesäännöksiä.

TAKUU: BISCO, Inc. tunnustaa vastuunsa korvata vialliseksi osoittautuvat 
tuotteet. BISCO, Inc. ei vastaa mistään suorista tai seurauksellisista vahingoista 
tai menetyksistä, jotka aiheutuvat kyseisten tuotteiden kuvauksenvastaisesta 
käytöstä tai kykenemättömyydestä käyttää niitä kuvatulla tavalla. Käyttäjän 
vastuulla on määrittää ennen käyttöä tuotteen sopivuus aiottuun tarkoitukseen. 
Käyttäjä ottaa itselleen kaikki asiaan liittyvät riskit ja vastuut.

*  Z-PRIME, Duo-Link Universal, ZirClean, ÆLITE ja BIS-SILANE ovat BISCO,  
 Inc. -yhtiön tavaramerkkejä 
 BisCem on BISCO, Inc.:n rekisteröity tavaramerkki. 
 9,5 % PORCELAIN ETCHANT (posliininetsausaine), PORCELAIN PRIMER  
 (posliininpohjustusaine) ja DUAL-CURED OPAQUER (kaksoiskovetettu  
 opakkeri) ovat BISCO, Inc. -yhtiön valmistamia.

HUOMAUTUS: Ilmoita kaikista vakavista tapauksista BISCO-yhtiölle sekä 
sen EU-jäsenmaan toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle, jossa käyttäjä ja/tai potilas 
sijaitseva

Z-PRIME™* Plus 
Zirkonium - Alumina - Metaalprimer

ALGEMENE INFORMATIE
BISCO’s Z-PRIME Plus is een uit één component bestaande primer die 
wordt gebruikt om de hechting tussen indirecte restauratiematerialen en 
composietharscementen te verbeteren. Door de unieke chemische 
eigenschappen kan het worden gebruikt als een oppervlaktebehandeling 
van zirkonium- en aluminametaaloxidekeramiek, evenals voor andere 
soorten metalen/legeringen, composieten en endodontische stiften. Z-PRIME 
Plus is speciaal geformuleerd om hoog hechtvermogen te bieden in elke 
uithardingsmodus.

Indicaties voor gebruik:
BISCO’s Z-PRIME Plus is bedoeld voor gebruik als een oppervlaktebehandeling 
voor de volgende restauraties: 
1. Zirkonium 
2. Alumina 
3. Metaal/legering 
4. Composiet 
5. Endodontische stift 
6. Intraorale reparaties 

Beoogde gebruiker: gediplomeerde tandarts.

Waarschuwingen:
• Zeer brandbaar.

Let op:
• Kruisbesmetting: Dit product kan artikelen bevatten die bestemd zijn voor  
 eenmalig gebruik. Voer gebruikte of besmette accessoires af. Niet reinigen,  
 desinfecteren of opnieuw gebruiken.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen:
• Z-PRIME Plus is lichtgevoelig materiaal. Gebruik Z-PRIME Plus onmiddellijk  
 nadat het in het mengbakje is gebracht of bescherm het tegen omgevingslicht.
• Voor intraorale reparaties dient het restauratiegebied goed te worden  
 geïsoleerd met een rubberen dam.
• Vermijd contact met de huid; ongepolymeriseerde (meth)acrylaatharsen  
 kunnen huidsensibilisatie veroorzaken bij personen die daar gevoelig voor zijn.  
 In geval van contact de huid met zeep en water wassen.
• Zie het etiket van de verschillende componenten voor specifieke vervaldata.
• Veiligheidsinformatieblad is op verzoek verkrijgbaar.
• Veiligheidsinformatieblad verkrijgbaar op www.bisco.com.
• Gebruiksaanwijzing op verzoek verkrijgbaar.
• Gebruiksaanwijzing verkrijgbaar op www.bisco.com. 

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

Preparatie van de restauratie
Zirkoniumrestauraties/Aluminarestauraties, Metaal/Legeringrestauraties 
(inclusief porselein gesmolten aan metaal), Indirecte 
composietrestauraties, Endodontische stiftrestauraties:

OPMERKING: Zorg ervoor dat de restauratie goed gepolijst is of polijst de 
restauratie volgens de instructies van de fabrikant. Het polijsten moet vóór de 
plaatsing van Z-PRIME Plus worden uitgevoerd.

1. Borstel 1-2 lagen Z-PRIME Plus™ in de restauratie. 30 seconden  
  wachten en met een luchtspuit drogen. OPMERKING: Het oppervlak van  
  de geprepareerde zirkonium zal er voor en na het aanbrengen van de  
  primer hetzelfde uitzien. 
2. Probeer de met primer behandelde restauratie op de preparatie om te  
  controleren of het goed past. 
3. Spoel de restauratie grondig met water en droog met een luchtspuit met  
  olievrije lucht.

OPMERKING: Als het oppervlak niet is voorbehandeld met Z-PRIME Plus™, 
verwijder dan verontreinigingen van het oppervlak met een reinigingsmiddel 
(bijv. ZirClean®). Spoel door er water op te sproeien en droog met een 
luchtspuit met olievrije lucht. Ga verder met stap 1.

4. Ga verder met cementeren met behulp van een bevestigingscement (bijv.  
  Duo-Link Universal™* of BisCem®*).

Voor intraorale reparaties
OPMERKING: Isoleer het restauratiegebied goed voorafgaand aan de intraorale 
reparatie.

  Reparatie van zirkonium/alumina or metaalrestauraties:
  1. Ruw het oppervlak op met behulp van luchtpolijsten, diamantpunt of  
   -boor. Spoel en droog met een luchtspuit.
  2. Breng 1-2 lagen Z-PRIME Plus aan. Droog met een luchtspuit  
   gedurende 3-5 seconden.
  3. Voltooi de reparatie met behulp van een composiet (bijv. ÆLITE™*) en  
   werk af volgens de instructies van de fabrikant.

  Reparatie van porselein gesmolten aan zirkonium/alumina/ 
  metaalrestauraties:
  1. Rond het porselein indien nodig af.
  2. Ruw het metalen oppervlak op met behulp van luchtpolijsten,  
   diamantpunt of -boor.
  3. Ets het porseleinen oppervlak met fluorwaterstofzuur (bijv. 9,5%  
   PORCELAIN ETCHANT*) volgens de instructies van de fabrikant.
  4. Breng 1-2 lagen silaan aan (bijv. BIS-SILANE™* or PORCELAIN  
   PRIMER*) op het porselein volgens de instructies van de fabrikant en  
   droog met een luchtspuit om het oplosmiddel te laten verdampen.
  5. Breng 1-2 lagen Z-PRIME Plus aan op het blootgestelde zirkonium/ 
   alumina/metaal en droog met een luchtspuit gedurende 3-5 seconden.
  6. Breng, indien gewenst, een opaquer aan (bijv. Bisco’s DUAL-CURED  
   OPAQUER*) op het blootgestelde metaal volgens de instructies van de  
   fabrikant.
  7. Voltooi de reparatie met behulp van een composiet (bijv. ÆLITE) en  
   werk af volgens de instructies van de fabrikant.

  Reparatie van composietrestauraties:
  1. Rond de rand af.
  2. Ruw het oppervlak op met behulp van luchtpolijsten, diamantpunt of  
   -boor. Spoel en droog met een luchtspuit.
  3. Breng 1-2 lagen Z-PRIME Plus aan. Droog met een luchtspuit  
   gedurende 3-5 seconden.
  4. Voltooi de reparatie met behulp van een composiet (bijv. ÆLITE) en  
   werk af volgens de instructies van de fabrikant.

OPSLAG: Bewaar Z-PRIME Plus op (2°C - 25°C). Zie het etiket van de 
verschillende componenten voor specifieke vervaldata.

AFVOER: Raadpleeg de gemeentelijke bepalingen inzake afval. Raadpleeg 
als deze er niet zijn nationale of regionale bepalingen met betrekking tot 
afvalstoffen.

GARANTIE: BISCO, Inc. erkent haar verantwoordelijkheid voor de vervanging 
van producten indien zij defect blijken te zijn. BISCO, Inc. aanvaardt geen 
aansprakelijkheid voor eventuele schade of verlies, direct of indirect, als 
gevolg van het gebruik of het niet kunnen gebruiken van de producten zoals 
beschreven. Het valt onder de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker om vóór 
gebruik de geschiktheid van het product voor het beoogde doel vast te stellen. 
De gebruiker aanvaardt alle risico’s en aansprakelijkheid in verband daarmee.

*  Z-PRIME, Duo-Link Universal, ZirClean, ÆLITE en BIS-SILANE zijn  
 handelsmerken van BISCO, Inc. 
 BisCem is een gedeponeerd handelsmerk van BISCO, Inc. 
 9.5% PORCELAIN ETCHANT, PORCELAIN PRIMER en DUAL-CURED  
 OPAQUER worden vervaardigd door BISCO, Inc.

KENNISGEVING: Meld elk ernstig incident aan BISCO en aan de bevoegde 
autoriteit van de EU-lidstaat waar de gebruiker en/of de patiënt gevestigd is. 

Z-PRIME™* Plus 
Zirkonia – Alumina – metall Primer

GENERELL INFORMASJON
BISCOs Z-PRIME Plus er ee en-komponents primingmiddel som brukes 
til å forbedre adhesjonen mellom indirekte restaurerende materiale og 
komposittresinsementer. På grunn av den unike kjemien kan det brukes som 
overflatebehandling av zirconia- og alumina-metalloksidkeramikk i tillegg til 
andre typer metaller/ legeringer, kompositter og endodontiske stifter. Z-PRIME 
Plus er spesielt formulert for å gi sterk bonding i alle herdingsmoduser.

Indikasjoner for bruk:
BISCOs Z-PRIME Plus er tiltenkt for bruk som overflatebehandling for følgende 
restaureringer: 
1. Zirkonia 
2. Alumina 
3. Metall/legering 
4. Kompositt 
5. Endodontisk stolpe 
6. Intraorale reparasjoner 

Tiltenkt bruker: lisensiert tannlege.

Advarsler:
• Høyst antennbart.

Advarsler:
• Krysskontaminering: Produktet kan inneholde deler som kun er ment til  
 engangsbruk. Kast brukte og kon taminerte produkter. Ikke rengjør, desinfiser  
 eller bruk på nytt.

Forholdsregler:
• Z-PRIME Plus er et lyssensitivt materiale. Bruk Z-PRIME Plus umiddelbart  
 etter at det dispenseres i blandebeholderen eller beskytt fra omgivelseslys.
• Ved reparasjoner i munnhulen må det restaurerende området isoleres godt  
 med et gummivern.
• Unngå hudkontakt; Ikke herdet metylmetakrylat kan forårsake allergi hos  
 sensible personer. I tilfelle kontakt, vask huden med såpe og vann.
• Se etikettene på de individuelle komponentene for spesielle utløpsdatoer.
• Sikkerhetsdatablad tilgjengelig på forespørsel.
• Sikkerhetsdatablad tilgjengelig på www.bisco.com.
• Bruksanvisning er tilgjengelig på forespørsel.
• Bruksanvisning er tilgjengelig på www.bisco.com. 

BRUKSANVISNING

Klargjøring til restaurering
Zirconia restaureringer/Alumina restaureringer, Metal/Alloy restaureringer 
(inkludert PG arbeiderl), Indirekte kompositt restaureringer, Rotkanal 
stifter:

MERK: Påse at restaureringen er sandblåst eller sandblås restaureringen i 
henhold til produsentens anvisninger. Sandblåsing må utføres før man plasserer 
Z-PRIME Plus.

1. Påfør 1 2 lag med Z-PRIME Plus™ på innsiden av restaureringen. Vent i  
  30 sekunder og lufttørk. MERK: Overflaten på det primede zirkona vil se likt  
  ut før og etter påføring av primer. 
2. Prøv den restaureringen som er blitt behandlet med primer på  
  prepareringen for riktig passform. 
3. Skyll restaureringen grundig med vann og lufttørk med oljefri luft.

MERK: Hvis overflaten ikke ble forbehandlet med en Z-PRIME Plus™, må du 
dekontaminere overflaten med et rengjøringsmiddel (e.g. ZirClean®). Skyll med 
vannspray og lufttørk med oljefri luft. Så følger du trinn 1.

4. Fortsett med sementering ved å bruke en resinsement (f.eks. DUO-LINK  
  UNIVERSAL™* eller BisCem®*).

For intraorale reparasjoner
MERK: Isoler det restaurerende området før intra-oral reparasjon.

  Reparasjoner av Zirkonia-/Alumina- eller metallrestaureringer:
  1. Grovbearbeid overflaten med luftavskrubbing, diamantspiss eller fres.  
   Skyll og lufttørk.
  2. Påfør 1 2 lag med Z-PRIME Plus. Tørk med luftsprøyte i 3 5 sekunder.
  3. Fullfør reparasjonen ved å bruke et kompositt (f.eks. ÆLITE™*) og  
   fullfør i henhold til produsentens anvisninger.

  Reparasjon av porselen-på-zirconia-/alumina-/metall-restaurasjoner:
  1. porselenet etter behov.
  2. Grovbearbeid metalloverflaten med luftavskrubbing, diamantspiss eller  
   fres.
  3. Ets porselensoverflaten med flussyre (f.eks. 9,5 % PORCELAIN  
   ETCHANT*) i henhold til produsentens anvisninger.
  4. Påfør 1 2 strøk silan (f.eks. BIS-SILANE™* eller PORCELAIN  
   PRIMER*) på porselenet i henhold til produsentens instruksjoner, og  
   tørk med en luftsprøyte for å fordampe løsningsmidlet.
  5. Påfør 1 2 strøk Z-PRIME Plus på det eksponerte zirkonia/alumina/ 
   metallet, og tørk med en luftsprøyte i 3 5 sekunder.
  6. Påfør en opaquer (f.eks. Biscos DUAL-CURED OPAQUER*) på  
   eksponert metall i henhold til produsentens anvisninger, hvis ønskelig.
  7. Fullfør reparasjonen ved å bruke et kompositt (f.eks. ÆLITE) og fullfør i  
   henhold til produsentens anvisninger.

  Reparasjon av komposittrestaureringer:
  1. Tilpass kantene.
  2. Grovbearbeid overflaten med luftavskrubbing, diamantspiss eller fres.  
   Skyll og lufttørk.
  3. Påfør 1 2 lag med Z-PRIME Plus. Tørk med luftsprøyte i 3 5 sekunder.
  4. Fullfør reparasjonen ved å bruke et kompositt (f.eks. ÆLITE) og fullfør i  
   henhold til produsentens anvisninger.

OPPBEVARING: Lagre Z-PRIME Plus ved (2 °C/36 °F   25 °C/77 °F). Se 
etikettene på de individuelle komponentene for spesielle utløpsdatoer.

AVHENDING: Se lokale bestemmelser for avfallshåndtering. Hvis disse ikke 
finnes, se regionale eller nasjonale bestemmelser for avfallshåndtering.

GARANTI: BISCO, Inc. tar ansvaret for å erstatte produkter som påviselig er 
mangelfulle. BISCO, Inc. aksepterer ikke ansvar for eventuelle skader eller tap, 
direkte eller indirekte, som kan oppstå som følge av å bruke eller ikke kunne 
bruke produktet slik det er beskrevet. Før det brukes, er det brukerens ansvar å 
vurdere om produktet egner seg for tiltenkt bruk. Brukeren påtar seg all risiko og 
ansvar forbundet med bruken.

*  Z-PRIME, Duo-Link Universal, ZirClean, ÆLITE og BIS-SILANE er varemerker  
 som tilhører BISCO, Inc. 
 BisCem er et registrert varemerke for BISCO, Inc. 
 9,5 % PORCELAIN ETCH, PORCELAIN PRIMER og DUAL-CURED  
 OPAQUER produseres av BISCO, Inc.

MERKNAD: Rapporter enhver alvorlig hendelse til BISCO og til ansvarlige 
myndigheter i det EU-medlemslandet der brukeren og/eller pasienten er bosatt.

Caution: U.S. Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a licensed Dentist.

Patent No. 8,785,518

IN-178R12
Rev. 3/21 
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elpt sqru hrbg lt ro trhu pl skZ-PRIME™ * Plus 
Zircónio – Alumina – Metal primário

INFORMAÇÕES GERAIS
Z-PRIME Plus da BISCO é um agente primário de componente único usado 
para aumentar a adesão entre materiais restauradores indiretos e cimentos 
de resina composta. Devido à sua química única, pode ser usado como no 
tratamento de cerâmicas de óxido metálico de zircónio e alumina, bem como 
outros tipos de metais/ligas, compósitos e pinos endocanais. Z-PRIME Plus foi 
especificamente formulado para conferir alta resistência de ligação em qualquer 
modo de polimerização.

Indicações de utilização:
Z-PRIME Plus da BISCO destina-se ao tratamento de superfície para as 
seguintes restaurações: 
1. Zircónio 
2. Alumina 
3. Metal/liga 
4. Composto 
5. Pós-endodontia 
6. Reparações intraorais 

Utilizador previsto: dentista certificado.

Advertências:
• Altamente inflamável.

Cuidados:
• Contaminação cruzada: O produto pode conter itens concebidos para uma  
 única utilização. Eliminar os acessórios usados ou contaminados. Não limpar,  
 desinfetar nem reutilizar.

Precauções:
• Z-PRIME Plus é um material sensível à luz. Utilize o Z-PRIME Plus logo  
 depois de ser colocado no recipiente de mistura ou protegido da luz ambiente.
• Para reparos intraorais, isole adequadamente a área restauradora com um  
 dique de borracha.
• Evite o contacto com a pele; as resinas de (met)acrilato não polimerizadas  
 podem causar sensibilidade cutânea em pessoas suscetíveis. Em caso de  
 contacto, lave a pele com água e sabão.
• Consulte os rótulos de cada componente para obter os prazos de validade  
 específicos.
• Ficha de dados de segurança disponível mediante pedido.
• Ficha de dados de segurança disponível em www.bisco.com.
• Instruções de utilização disponíveis mediante solicitação.
• Instruções de utilização disponíveis em www.bisco.com. 

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

Preparação da restauração
Restaurações de zircónio/restaurações de alumina, restaurações de 
metal/liga (incluindo porcelana fundida em metal), Restaurações de 
compósito indireto, restaurações de pós-endodonticas:

NOTA: Certifique-se de que a restauração foi devidamente desbastada com 
jato de areia ou desbaste a restauração de acordo com as instruções do 
fabricante. O desbaste com jato de areia deve ser executado antes da colocação 
do Z-PRIME Plus.

1. Pincele 1-2 camadas de Z-PRIME Plus™ na restauração. Aguarde 30  
  segundos e deixe secar ao ar. NOTA: A superfície de zircónio terá a  
  mesma aparência antes e depois da aplicação do primário. 
2. Faça a prova da restauração tratada com primário na preparação para  
  obter um ajuste adequado. 
3. Enxague bem a restauração com água e seque com ar sem óleo.

NOTA: Se a superfície não foi pré-tratada com Z-PRIME Plus™, descontamine 
a superfície com um agente de limpeza (por exemplo, ZirClean®). Enxague 
com pulverizador de água e seque com ar sem óleo. Em seguida, realize 
a etapa 1.

4. Prossiga com a cimentação usando um cimento de amálgama (por  
  exemplo, Duo-Link Universal™ * ou BisCem® *).

Para reparações intraorais
NOTA: Isole adequadamente a área da restauração antes da reparação 
intraoral.

  Reparação de zircónio/alumina ou restaurações em metal:
  1. Torne a superfície áspera usando abrasão a ar, ponta de diamante ou  
   broca. Enxague e deixe secar ao ar.
  2. Aplique 1-2 demãos de Z-PRIME Plus. Seque com uma seringa de ar  
   durante 3 a 5 segundos.
  3. Conclua a reparação usando um composto (por exemplo, ÆLITE™ *)  
   e finalize de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.

  Reparação de porcelana fundida com zircónio/alumina:
  1. Chanfre a porcelana conforme necessário.
  2. Torne a superfície do metal áspera usando abrasão de ar, ponta de  
   diamante ou broca.
  3. Faça o condicionamento ácido da superfície da porcelana com ácido  
   fluorídrico (por exemplo, 9,5% PORCELAIN ETCHANT *) de acordo  
   com as instruções do fabricante.
  4. Aplique 1-2 camadas de silano (por exemplo, BIS-SILANE™* ou  
   PORCELAIN PRIMER *) na porcelana de acordo com as instruções do  
   fabricante e seque com uma seringa de ar para evaporar o solvente.
  5. Aplique 1-2 camadas de Z-PRIME Plus na zircónio/alumina exposta e  
   seque com seringa de ar durante 3-5 segundos.
  6. Aplique um opaco (por exemplo, DUAL-CURED OPAQUER* da Bisco)  
   no metal exposto de acordo com as instruções do fabricante, se  
   pretendido.
  7. Conclua a reparação usando um composto (por exemplo, ÆLITE) e  
   finalize de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.

  reparação de restaurações de compósito:
  1. Chanfre a margem.
  2. Torne a superfície áspera usando abrasão a ar, ponta de diamante ou  
   broca. Enxague e deixe secar ao ar.
  3. Aplique 1-2 demãos de Z-PRIME Plus. Seque com uma seringa de ar  
   durante 3 a 5 segundos.
  4. Conclua a reparação usando um composto (por exemplo, ÆLITE) e  
   finalize de acordo com as instruções do fabricante.

CONSERVAÇÃO: Armazene Z-PRIME Plus a (2 ° C/36 ° F – 25 ° C/77 ° F). 
Consulte os rótulos de cada componente para obter os prazos de validade 
específicos.

ELIMINAÇÃO: Consultar as disposições comunitárias relativas aos resíduos. 
Na sua ausência, consultar as disposições nacionais ou regionais relativas 
a resíduos.

GARANTIA: A BISCO, Inc. assume a sua responsabilidade na troca de 
produtos que se verifiquem defeituosos. A BISCO, Inc. repudia qualquer 
responsabilidade por quaisquer danos ou perdas, diretos ou indiretos, 
advenientes do uso ou da incapacidade de uso dos produtos descritos. É 
da responsabilidade do utilizador, antes da utilização, verificar a adequação 
do produto ao uso pretendido. O utilizador assume todos os riscos e 
responsabilidades daí decorrentes.

* Z-PRIME, Duo-Link Universal, ZirClean, ÆLITE e BIS-SILANE são marcas  
 registadas da BISCO, Inc. 
 * ZirClean é uma marca comercial registada da BISCO, Inc. 
 9.5% PORCELAIN ETCHANT, PORCELAIN PRIMER e DUAL-CURED  
 OPAQUER são fabricados pela BISCO, Inc.

AVISO: Comunicar qualquer incidente grave à BISCO e à autoridade 
competente do Estado membro da UE em que o utilizador e/ou paciente 
esteja localizado.

Z-PRIME™* Plus 
         Υλικό επένδυσης ζιρκονίου - αλουμίνας - μετάλλου

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ
To Z-PRIME Plus της BISCO είναι ένας παράγοντας πλήρωσης μονού 
συστατικού που χρησιμοποιείται για την ενίσχυση της συγκόλλησης μεταξύ 
έμμεσων υλικών αποκατάστασης και σύνθετων τσιμέντων ρητίνης. Λόγω 
της μοναδικής του χημικής σύνθεσης, μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί ως μέσο 
επεξεργασίας επιφανείας για κεραμικά οξειδίων μετάλλων Ζιρκόνιας και 
Αλουμίνας, όπως και για άλλους τύπους μετάλλων/κραμάτων, μιγμάτων και 
ενδοδοντικών αξόνων. Το Z-PRIME Plus έχει παρασκευαστεί ειδικά για να 
παρέχει ισχυρή συγκόλληση σε οποιαδήποτε λειτουργία φωτοπολυμερισμού.

Ενδείξεις χρήσης:
Το Z-PRIME Plus της BISCO ενδείκνυται για χρήση ως μέσο επεξεργασίας 
επιφανείας για τις παρακάτω αποκαταστάσεις: 
1. Ζιρκονίου 
2. Αλουμίνας 
3. Μετάλλων/κραμάτων 
4. Σύνθετων υλικών 
5. Ενδοδοντικός άξονας 
6. Ενδοστοματικές αποκαταστάσεις 

Προβλεπόμενος χρήστης: αδειούχος οδοντίατρος.

Προειδοποιήσεις:
• Εξαιρετικά εύφλεκτο.

Συστάσεις προσοχής:
• Διασταυρούμενη μόλυνση: Το προϊόν ενδέχεται να περιέχει είδη που έχουν  
 σχεδιαστεί για μία μόνο χρήση. Απορρίψτε τα χρησιμοποιημένα ή μολυσμένα  
 εξαρτήματα. Μην καθαρίζετε, μην απολυμαίνετε και μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε.

Προφυλάξεις:
• Το Z-PRIME Plus είναι φωτοευαίσθητο υλικό. Χρησιμοποιείτε το Z-PRIME  
 Plus αμέσως μετά τη διανομή του στο βοθρίο ανάμιξης ή φυλάσσετέ το  
 προστατευμένα από το φως του περιβάλλοντος.
• Για ενδοστοματικές αποκαταστάσεις, απομονώστε κατάλληλα την περιοχή  
 αποκατάστασης με μια λαστιχένια φραγή.
• Αποφύγετε την επαφή με το δέρμα, επειδή οι μη πολυμερισμένες ρητίνες  
 μπορεί να προκαλέσουν υπερευαισθησία στο δέρμα σε ευπαθή άτομα. Σε  
 περίπτωση επαφής πλύνετε το δέρμα με σαπούνι και νερό.
• Δείτε τις ανεξάρτητες ετικέτες εξαρτημάτων για συγκεκριμένες ημερομηνίες  
 λήξης.
• Παρέχεται δελτίο δεδομένων ασφαλείας κατόπιν αιτήματος.
• Το δελτίο δεδομένων ασφαλείας είναι διαθέσιμο στον ιστότοπο 
 www.bisco.com.
• Οδηγίες χρήσης παρέχονται κατόπιν αιτήματος.
• Οδηγίες χρήσης διαθέσιμες στον ιστότοπο www.bisco.com. 

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ

Προετοιμασία της αποκατάστασης
Αποκαταστάσεις ζιρκονίου / Αποκαταστάσεις αλουμίνας, Αποκαταστάσεις 
μετάλλων/κραμάτων (συμπ. πορσελάνης με μέταλλο), Έμμεσες σύνθετες 
αποκαταστάσεις, Αποκαταστάσεις ενδοδοντικού άξονα:

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η αποκατάσταση έχει λειανθεί κατάλληλα ή λειάνετε 
την αποκατάσταση σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του παρασκευαστή. Πρέπει να 
εκτελεστεί αδροποίηση πριν την τοποθέτηση του Z-PRIME Plus.

1. Τοποθετήστε με βούρτσα 1-2 στρώματα επένδυσης Z-PRIME Plus™  
  εντός της αποκατάστασης. Περιμένετε 30 δευτερόλεπτα και στεγνώστε με  
  αέρα. ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Η επιφάνεια του προετοιμασμένου ζιρκονίου θα έχει την  
  ίδια εμφάνιση πριν και μετά την εφαρμογή του υλικού επένδυσης. 
2. Δοκιμάστε την επεξεργασμένη με το υλικό επένδυσης αποκατάσταση στην  
  προετοιμασία για ορθή εφαρμογή. 
3. Εκπλύνετε καλά με νερό και στεγνώστε με αέρα που δεν περιέχει έλαια.

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Εάν η επιφάνεια δεν έχει ήδη προετοιμαστεί με Z-PRIME Plus™, 
απολυμάνετε την επιφάνεια με καθαριστικό παράγοντα (π.χ. ZirClean®). 
Ξεπλύνετε με ψεκασμό νερού και στεγνώστε με αέρα που δεν περιέχει έλαια. 
Έπειτα ακολουθήστε το βήμα 1.

4. Συνεχίστε με συγκόλληση με ρητινώδη κονία (π.χ. Duo-Link Universal™* ή  
  BisCem®*).

Για ενδοστοματικές αποκαταστάσεις
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Απομονώστε κατάλληλα την περιοχή αποκατάστασης πριν από 
την ενδοστοματική επισκευή.

  Επισκευή αποκαταστάσεων Ζιρκονίου/Αλουμίνας ή Μετάλλου:
  1. Τραχύνετε την επιφάνεια χρησιμοποιώντας τριβή με αέρα, διαμαντένια  
   ακίδα ή γλύφανο. Ξεπλύνετε και στεγνώστε με αέρα.
  2. Επαλείψτε 1-2 στρώσεις του Z-PRIME Plus. Στεγνώστε με σύριγγα  
   αέρα για 3-5 δευτερόλεπτα.
  3. Ολοκληρώστε την επισκευή με χρήση σύνθετου (π.χ. ÆLITE™*) και  
   τελειώστε σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του παρασκευαστή.

  Επισκευή αποκαταστάσεων Πορσελάνης συγκολλημένης με Ζιρκόνια/ 
  Αλουμίνα/Μέταλλο:
  1. Διαμορφώστε την πορσελάνη όπως απαιτείται.
  2. Τραχύνετε την επιφάνεια του μετάλλου χρησιμοποιώντας τριβή με αέρα,  
   διαμαντένια ακίδα ή γλύφανο.
  3. Αδροποιήστε την επιφάνεια της πορσελάνης με υδροφθορικό οξύ  
   (π.χ. 9.5% ΑΔΡΟΠΟΙΗΤΙΚΟ ΠΟΡΣΕΛΑΝΗΣ*) σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες  
   του παρασκευαστή.
  4. Εφαρμόστε 1-2 στρώσεις σιλανίου (π.χ. BIS-SILANE™* ή PORCELAIN  
   PRIMER*) στην πορσελάνη σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του παρασκευαστή  
   και στεγνώστε με σύριγγα αέρα για να εξατμιστεί ο διαλύτης.
  5. Επαλείψτε 1-2 στρώσεις του Z-PRIME Plus στο εκτεθειμένο ζιρκόνιο/ 
   αλουμίνα/μέταλλο και στεγνώστε με σύριγγα αέρα για 3-5 δευτερόλεπτα.
  6. Εφαρμόστε αδιαφανοποιητή (π.χ. DUAL-CURED OPAQUER της  
   Bisco) στο εκτεθειμένο μέταλλο σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του  
   παρασκευαστή, εάν είναι επιθυμητό.
  7. Ολοκληρώστε την επισκευή με χρήση σύνθετου (π.χ. ÆLITE™*) και  
   τελειώστε σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του παρασκευαστή.

  Επισκευή αποκαταστάσεων συνθέτων:
  1. Διαμορφώστε το περιθώριο.
  2. Τραχύνετε την επιφάνεια χρησιμοποιώντας τριβή με αέρα, διαμαντένια  
   ακίδα ή γλύφανο. Ξεπλύνετε και στεγνώστε με αέρα.
  3. Επαλείψτε 1-2 στρώσεις του Z-PRIME Plus. Στεγνώστε με σύριγγα  
   αέρα για 3-5 δευτερόλεπτα.
  4. Ολοκληρώστε την επισκευή με χρήση σύνθετου (π.χ. ÆLITE™*) και  
   τελειώστε σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες του παρασκευαστή.

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ: Αποθηκεύστε το Z-PRIME Plus σε θερμοκρασίες 2°C/36°F 
- 25°C/77°F. Δείτε τις ανεξάρτητες ετικέτες εξαρτημάτων για συγκεκριμένες 
ημερομηνίες λήξης.

ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ: Ανατρέξτε στις κοινοτικές διατάξεις που σχετίζονται με την 
απόρριψη. Αν δεν ισχύουν, ανατρέξτε στις εθνικές ή περιφερειακές διατάξεις που 
σχετίζονται με την απόρριψη.

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ: Η εταιρεία BISCO, Inc. αναγνωρίζει την ευθύνη της για την 
αντικατάσταση προϊόντων εάν αποδειχθούν ελαττωματικά. Η BISCO, Inc. 
δεν αποδέχεται ευθύνη για οποιεσδήποτε ζημίες ή απώλειες, άμεσες ή 
συμπτωματικές, που προκύπτουν από τη χρήση ή τη μη δυνατότητα χρήσης 
του προϊόντος σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες. Πριν από τη χρήση, αποτελεί ευθύνη του 
χρήστη να καθορίσει την καταλληλότητα του προϊόντος για την προοριζόμενη 
χρήση του. Ο χρήστης αναλαμβάνει κάθε κίνδυνο και ευθύνη σχετική με το 
παρόν.

* Οι ονομασίες  Z-PRIME, Duo-Link Universal, ZirClean, ÆLITE και BIS- 
 SILANE είναι εμπορικά σήματα της BISCO, Inc. 
 Η ονομασία BisCem είναι εμπορικό σήμα κατατεθέν της BISCO, Inc. 
 Τα προϊόντα 9.5% PORCELAIN ETCHANT, PORCELAIN PRIMER και DUAL- 
 CURED OPAQUER κατασκευάζονται από την εταιρεία Bisco, Inc.

ΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ: Αναφέρετε οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό συμβάν στην BISCO και στην 
αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους μέλους της Ε.Ε., στο οποίο είναι εγκατεστημένος ο 
χρήστης ή/και ο ασθενής.

Z-PRIME™* Plus 
             Цирконий - алюмооксид - металлический праймер

ОБЩИЕ СВЕДЕНИЯ
BISCO’s Z-PRIME Plus — это однокомпонентный праймер, используемый 
для улучшения адгезии между непрямыми реставрационными 
материалами и цементами на основе композитных смол. Благодаря своему 
уникальному химическому составу его можно использовать для обработки 
поверхностей из циркония, алюмооксида, керамики, а также из других 
типов металлов/сплавов, композиционных материалов и эндодонтических 
штифтов. Z-PRIME Plus специально разработан для обеспечения высокой 
прочности сцепления в любом режиме отверждения.

Показания к применению:
Продукт BISCO’s Z-PRIME Plus предназначен для использования для 
обработки поверхности для следующих реставраций 
1. Циркониевая керамика 
2. Алюмооксид 
3. Металл/сплав 
4. Композит 
5. Эндодонтический штифт 
6. Внутриротовое восстановление 

Предполагаемый пользователь: лицензированный стоматолог.

Внимание:
• Легко воспламеняется

Внимание!
• Перекрестное загрязнение: продукт может содержать компоненты,  
 предназначенные для одноразового использования. Утилизируйте  
 использованные или загрязненные принадлежности. Не пытайтесь их  
 очистить, дезинфицировать или повторно использовать.

Меры предосторожности:
• Z-PRIME Plus — это светочувствительный материал. Используйте  
 Z-PRIME Plus сразу же после того как нальете его в лунку для смешивания  
 или защитите от окружающего света.
• Для проведения интраорального восстановления должным образом  
 изолируйте восстанавливаемый участок с помощью коффердама.
• Избегайте контакта с кожей; неполимеризованная (мет)акрилатная смола  
 может вызвать кожную сенсибилизацию у предрасположенных к этому  
 лиц. При попадании материала на кожу промойте пораженное место  
 водой с мылом.
• См. срок годности на ярлыке каждой упаковки.
• Паспорт безопасности предоставляется по запросу.
• Паспорт безопасности материала размещен на сайте www.bisco.com.
• Инструкции по применению предоставляется по запросу.
• Инструкции по применению размещена на сайте www.bisco.com. 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ

Подготовка реставрации
Циркониевая реставрация/реставрация из алюмооксида, реставрации 
из металла/сплава (включая соединение фарфор-металл), Непрямые 
композитные реставрации, реставрации эндодонтических штифтов:

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ. Убедитесь, что реставрация была правильно подвергнута 
пескоструйной очистке или выполните пескоструйную очистку реставрации 
в соответствии с инструкциями изготовителя. Обработку абразивным 
материалом необходимо выполнить до размещения Z-Prime Plus.

1. Нанесите щеткой 1-2 тонких слоя Z-PRIME Plus™ на внутреннюю  
  часть реставрации. Подождите 30 секунд и просушите воздухом.  
  ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Загрунтованная поверхность диоксида циркония  
  будет выглядеть так же до и после применения праймера. 
2. Примерьте обработанную праймером реставрацию на препаровке для  
  ее правильной посадки. 
3. Тщательно промойте реставрацию водой и просушите ее потоком  
  безмасляного воздуха.

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Если поверхность не была предварительно обработана 
Z-PRIME Plus™, то выполните обеззараживание поверхности с помощью 
чистящего средства (например, ZirClean®). Промойте струей воды и 
просушите потоком безмасляного воздух. Затем выполните шаг 1.

4. Продолжайте цементирование с помощью цемента-пасты (например, 
Duo-Link Universal™* или BisCem®*).

Для внутриротовых восстановлений
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Правильно изолируйте восстанавливаемый участок перед 
интраоральным восстановлением.

  Ремонт реставраций из циркония/алюмооксида или металла:
  1. Придайте шероховатость поверхности с помощью пескоструйной  
   обработки зубов, алмазного сверла или бора. Промойте и просушите  
   воздухом.
  2. Нанесите 1–2 слоя Z-PRIME Plus. Высушите воздушным шприцем  
   в течении 3–5 секунд.
  3. Завершите ремонт с использованием композита (например,  
   ÆLITE™*) и завершите в соответствии с инструкциями  
   изготовителя.

  Ремонт реставраций из соединения фарфор-цирконий/ 
  алюмооксида/металла:
  1. По мере необходимости выполните скосы фарфора.
  2. Придайте шероховатость поверхности металла с помощью  
   пескоструйной обработки зубов, алмазного сверла или бора.
  3. Протравите фарфоровую поверхность фтороводородной кислотой  
   (например, 9,5% PORCELAIN ETCHANT*) в соответствии с  
   инструкциями изготовителя.
  4. Нанесите 1-2 слоя силана (например, BIS-SILANE™* или  
   PORCELAIN PRIMER*) на фарфор в соответствии с инструкциями  
   изготовителя и высушите воздушным шприцем, чтобы испарить  
   растворитель.
  5. Нанесите 1–2 слоя препарата Z-PRIME Plus на открытые участки  
   металла/диоксида циркония/алюмооксида и высушите воздушным  
   шприцем в течение 3–5 секунд.
  6. При желании нанести маскирующий агент (например, DUAL- 
   CURED OPAQUER* компании Bisco) на открытый металл в  
   соответствии с инструкцией изготовителя.
  7. Завершить ремонт, используя композит (например, ÆLITE) и  
   отделайте в соответствии с инструкциями изготовителя.

  Выполните ремонт композитных реставраций:
  1. Выполните скос края.
  2. Придайте шероховатость поверхности с помощью пескоструйной  
   обработки зубов, алмазного сверла или бора. Промойте и просушите  
   воздухом.
  3. Нанесите 1–2 слоя Z-PRIME Plus. Высушите воздушным шприцем в  
   течении 3–5 секунд.
  4. Завершить ремонт, используя композит (например, ÆLITE) и  
   отделайте в соответствии с инструкциями изготовителя.

УСЛОВИЯ ХРАНЕНИЯ: Хранить Z-PRIME Plus при температуре (от 2 °C/36 
°F до 25 °C/77 °F). См. срок годности на ярлыке каждой упаковки.

УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ: Соблюдайте местные рекомендации по обращению с 
отходами. При их отсутствии следует действовать в соответствии с 
национальными или региональными рекомендациями по обращению с 
отходами.

ГАРАНТИЯ: Компания Bisco, Inc. признает своей обязанностью заменить 
продукт при наличии доказательств его дефектности. Компания 
BISCO, Inc. не несет ответственности ни за какой ущерб или вред, как 
прямой, так и косвенный, связанный с использованием продукта не по 
инструкции или неспособностью использовать его по инструкции. Перед 
применением пользователь обязан определить пригодность продукта для 
его использования по назначению. Весь риск и ответственность в связи с 
вышесказанным лежит на пользователе.

*  Z-PRIME, Duo-Link Universal, ZirClean, ÆLITE и BIS-SILANE являются  
 торговыми марками компании BISCO, Inc. 
 BisCem является зарегистрированным торговым знаком компании BISCO,  
 Inc. 
 9.5 % PORCELAIN ETCHANT, PORCELAIN PRIMER и DUAL-CURED  
 OPAQUER производятся компанией BISCO, Inc.

ВНИМАНИЕ! Необходимо сообщать обо всех серьезных инцидентах в 
компанию «BISCO» и в уполномоченные органы государства-члена ЕС, в 
котором зарегистрирован пользователь и/или пациент.

Z-PRIME™* Plus 
Zirconia - Alumina - Metal Primer

INFORMACION I PËRGJITHSHËM
Z-PRIME Plus i BISCO-s është një agjent primar me një përbërës të vetëm 
që përdoret për të rritur ngjitjen midis materialeve indirekte restauruese dhe 
amalgamave me përzierje granulati. Për shkak të kimisë së tij unike mund 
të përdoret si një trajtim sipërfaqësor i qeramikës së zirkonit dhe alumina 
oksid metalik, si dhe llojeve të tjera të metaleve / aliazhet, përzierjet dhe 
lëndët endodontike. Z-PRIME Plus është krijuar posaçërisht për të siguruar 
qëndrueshmëri të lartë të lidhjes në çdo mënyrë trajtimi.

Udhëzime për përdorim:
Z-PRIME Plus i BISCO-s është menduar të përdoret si trajtim sipërfaqësor për 
restaurimet e mëposhtme: 
1. Zirkon 
2. Alumina 
3. Metal / aliazh 
4. Përzierje 
5. Lëndë endodontike 
6. Riparime intraorale 

Përdoruesi i synuar: stomatologë të licencuar.

Paralajmërim:
• Shumë e ndezshme.

Kujdes:
• Kontaminim i tërthortë: Produkti mund të përmbajë artikuj që janë bërë për një  
 përdorim. Depononi majat e përdorura apo aksesorët e ndotur. Mos i pastroni,  
 dezinfektoni apo ripërdorni.

Masa paraprake:
• Z-PRIME Plus është një material i ndjeshëm ndaj dritës. Përdoreni Z-PRIME  
 Plus menjëherë pasi të jetë përgatitur në enën e përzierjes dhe mbrojeni nga  
 drita e ambientit.
• Për riparimet intraorale izoloni siç duhet zonën ku do ndërhyhet me një digë  
 gome.
• Shmangni kontaktin me lëkurën; granulati (meth)akrilat i pa polimerizuar mund  
 të shkaktojnë alergji të lëkurës tek personat e ndjeshëm. Në rast kontakti, lani  
 lëkurën me ujë dhe sapun.
• Shihni etiketat individuale të përbërësve për datat specifike të skadencës.
• Fletëpalosja e të dhënave të sigurisë e disponueshme sipas kërkesës.
• Fletëpalosja e të dhënave të sigurisë gjindet në www.bisco.com.
• Udhëzime për përdorim në dispozicion sipas kërkesës.
• Udhëzime për përdorim të disponueshme në www.bisco.com. 

UDHËZIME PËR PËRDORIM

Përgatitja e restaurimit
Restaurimet me zirkon / restaurimet me alumina, restaurimet metalike / 
aliazhet (përfshirë porcelanin e shkrirë në metal), restaurimet e përziera 
indirekte, restaurimet me lëndë endodontike:

SHËNIM:: Sigurohuni që restaurimi të bëhet siç duhet duke fryrë me curril rëre, 
ose fryni me rërë gjatë restaurimit në përputhje me udhëzimet e prodhuesit. 
Fryrja me rërë duhet të kryhet para vendosjes së Z-PRIME Plus.

1. Fërkoni 1-2 shtresa të Z-PRIME Plus™ brenda restaurimit. Prisni për 30  
  sekonda dhe thajeni me ajër. SHËNIM:: Sipërfaqja e mbushjes me zirkon  
  do të duket e njëjtë para dhe pas aplikimit të mbushjes. 
2. Vendoseni restaurimin e trajtuar si mbushje në zgavër duke e përshtatur siç  
  duhet. 
3. Shpëlajeni plotësisht me ujë dhe thajeni me ajër pa vaj.

SHËNIM:: Nëse sipërfaqja nuk është trajtuar paraprakisht me ngjitës, 
dekontaminoni sipërfaqen me një agjent pastrues (p.sh. ZirClean®). Shpëlajeni 
plotësisht me ujë dhe thajeni me ajër pa vaj. Pastaj ndiqni veprimin 1.

4. Vazhdoni me amalgimin duke përdorur një amalgamë izoluese (p.sh. Duo- 
  Link Universal ™ * ose BisCem® *).

Për riparime intraorale
SHËNIM:: Izoloni siç duhet zonën ku do ndërhyhet  para riparimit intraoral.

  Riparimi i ndërhyrjeve me zirkon / alumina ose metal:
  1. Ashpërsojeni sipërfaqen duke përdorur gërryerjen me ajër, majën e  
   diamantit ose zhbiruesin. Shpëlajeni dhe thajeni me ajër.
  2. Vendosni 1-2 shtresa nga Z-PRIME Plus. Thajeni me një shiringë ajri  
   për 3-5 sekonda.
  3. Përfundoni riparimin duke përdorur një përzirje (p.sh. ÆLITE ™ *) dhe  
   mbylleni sipas udhëzimeve të prodhuesit.

  Riparimi i trajtimeve nga porcelan i shkrirë deri në zirkon/alumina/ 
  metal:
  1. Përshtateni porcelanin sipas nevojës.
  2. Ashpërsojeni sipërfaqen duke përdorur gërryerjen me ajër, majën e  
   diamantit ose zhbiruesin.
  3. Mbusheni sipërfaqen e porcelanit me acid hidrofluorik (p.sh. 9.5%  
   MBUSHËS PORCELANI*) sipas udhëzimeve të prodhuesit.
  4. Vendosni 1 shtresë silane (p.sh. Porcelain Primer™, Bis-Silane™),  
   duke lagur në mënyrë uniforme formën e restaurimit dhe lëreni të  
   qëndrojë për të paktën 30 sekonda.
  5. Vendosni 1-2 shtresa nga Z-PRIME Plus tek zirkoni/alumina/metali i  
   ekspozuar dhe thajeni me një shiringë ajri për 3-5 sekonda.
  6. Vendosni një shtresë mbrojtëse (p.sh. Bisco’s DUAL-CURED  
   OPAQUER*) në metalin e ekspozuar sipas udhëzimeve të prodhuesit,  
   nëse dëshironi.
  7. Përfundoni riparimin duke përdorur një përzirje (p.sh. ÆLITE ™ *) dhe  
   mbylleni sipas udhëzimeve të prodhuesit.

  Riparimi i restaurimeve me përzierje:
  1. Përshtatini tepricat.
  2. Ashpërsojeni sipërfaqen duke përdorur gërryerjen me ajër, majën e  
   diamantit ose zhbiruesin. Shpëlajeni dhe thajeni me ajër.
  3. Vendosni 1-2 shtresa Z-PRIME Plus. Thajeni me një shiringë ajri për 3-5  
   sekonda.
  4. Përfundoni riparimin duke përdorur një përzirje (p.sh. ÆLITE ™ *) dhe  
   mbylleni sipas udhëzimeve të prodhuesit.

RUAJTJA: Ruajeni Z-PRIME Plus në (2°C/36°F - 25°C/77°F). Shihni etiketat e 
veçanta të përbërësve për datat specifike të skadencës.

DEPONIMI: Referojuni dispozitave të komunitetit në lidhje me mbetjet. Në 
mungesë të tyre, referojuni dispozitave kombëtare ose rajonale në lidhje 
me mbetjet.

GARANCIA: BISCO, Inc. njeh përgjegjësitë e saj për të zëvendësuar produktet 
nëse provohet se janë me defekt. BISCO, Inc. nuk mban përgjegjësi për dëmet 
ose humbjet, direkte ose si pasojë, që rrjedhin nga përdorimi i, ose paaftësia 
për të përdorur produktet siç përshkruhet. Para përdorimit, është përgjegjësia e 
përdoruesit të përcaktojë përshtatshmërinë e produktit për përdorimin që synon. 
Përdoruesi merr përsipër të gjithë rrezikun dhe përgjegjësinë në lidhje me to.

*  Z-PRIME, Duo-Link Universal, ZirClean, ÆLITE dhe BIS-SILANE janë marka  
 tregtare të BISCO, Inc. 
 BisCem është një markë tregtare e regjistruar e BISCO, Inc. 
 9.5% ‘PORCELAIN ETCHANT’, ‘PORCELAIN PRIMER’ dhe ‘OPAQUER  
 DUAL-CURED’ janë prodhuar nga BISCO, Inc.

SHËNIM: Raportoni çdo incident serioz tek BISCO dhe autoriteti kompetent i 
shtetit anëtar të BE-së në të cilin është rezident përdoruesi dhe/ose pacienti.

Z-PRIME™* Plus 
                  Праймер за цирконий - диалуминиев триоксид - метал

ОБЩА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ
Z-PRIME Plus на BISCO е еднокомпонентен праймер, използван за 
усилване на адхезията между индиректните възстановителни материали и 
композитните цименти със смола. Поради своята уникална химия той може 
да се използва като повърхностна обработка на циркониева керамика и 
керамика на диалуминиев триоксид с метален оксид, както и други типове 
метали/сплави, композитни материали и ендодонтски щифтове. Z-PRIME 
Plus е специфично формулиран да осигурява голяма здравина на връзките 
при всеки режим на втвърдяване.

Показания за употреба:
Z-PRIME Plus на BISCO е предназначен за употреба като повърхностна 
обработка за следните реставрации: 
1. Цирконий 
2. Диалуминиев триоксид 
3. Метал/сплав 
4. Композитен материал 
5. Ендодонтски щифт 
6. Интраорални ремонти 

Да се използва от: лицензиран зъболекар.

Предупреждения:
• Силно запалим.

Внимание:
• Кръстосано замърсяване:Продуктът може да съдържа елементи,  
 предназначени за еднократна употреба. Изхвърлете употребяваните или  
 замърсени аксесоари.  Не трябва да се допуска почистване, дезинфекция  
 или повторна употреба.

Предпазни мерки:
• Z-PRIME Plus е светлочувствителен материал. Използвайте Z-PRIME  
 Plus веднага след накапване в ямката за смесване или защитете от  
 външна светлина.
• При интраорални ремонти правилно изолирайте възстановителната зона  
 с кофердам.
• Избягвайте контакт с кожата; неполимеризираните (мет)акрилатни смоли  
 могат да причинят кожна сензибилизация при податливи лица. В случай  
 на контакт измийте кожата с вода и сапун.
• Вижте отделните етикети на компонентите за конкретни дати на годност.
• Информационен лист за безопасност има на разположение при  
 поискване.
• Информационен лист за безопасност може да намерите на 
 www.bisco.com.
• Инструкции за употреба са на разположение при поискване.
• Инструкции за употреба са на разположение на www.bisco.com. 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА

Подготовка на реставрацията
Циркониеви реставрации/реставрации с диалуминиев триоксид, 
реставрации с метал/сплав (включително металокерамика), 
индиректни композитни реставрации, реставрации с ендодонтски 
щифтове:

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Уверете се, че реставрациите са правилно песъкоструени, 
или направете пясъкоструене на реставрацията съгласно инструкциите на 
производителя. Пясъкоструенето трябва да се извърши преди поставянето 
на Z-PRIME Plus.

1. Нанесете с четка 1-2 покрития със Z-PRIME Plus™ вътре в  
  реставрацията. Изчакайте 30 секунди и изсушете с въздух.  
  ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Повърхността на цирконий с праймер ще изглежда по  
  същия начин преди и след нанасяне на праймер. 
2. Пробвайте третираната с праймер реставрация върху подготовката за  
  правилно пасване. 
3. Изплакнете добре реставрацията с воден спрей и изсушете с  
  обезмаслен въздух.

ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Ако повърхността не е била предварително третирана със 
Z-PRIME Plus™, обеззаразете повърхността с почистващ препарат (напр. 
ZirClean®). Изплакнете с воден спрей и изсушете с обезмаслен въздух. 
След това следвайте стъпка 1.

4. Продължете с циментирането с помощта на фиксиращ цимент (напр.  
  Duo-Link Universal™* или BisCem®*).

За интраорални ремонти
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Изолирайте правилно зоната на реставрацията преди 
интраоралния ремонт.

  Ремонт на реставрации с цирконий/диалуминиев триоксид или  
  метал:
  1. Направете повърхността грапава с въздушна абразия, диамантен  
   накрайник или бор. Изплакнете и изсушете с въздух.
  2. Нанесете 1-2 покрития от Z-PRIME Plus. Изсушете с въздушна  
   спринцовка за 3-5 секунди.
  3. Завършете ремонта с композитен материал (напр. ÆLITE™*) и  
   финиш съгласно инструкциите на производителя.

  Ремонт на реставрации с керамика с цирконий/диалуминиев  
  триоксид/метал:
  1. Скосете керамиката, колкото е необходимо.
  2. Направете металната повърхност грапава с въздушна абразия,  
   диамантен накрайник или бор.
  3. Ецвайте порцелановата повърхност с хидрофлуорна киселина  
   (напр. 9,5% PORCELAIN ETCHANT*) съгласно инструкциите на  
   производителя.
  4. Нанесете 1-2 слоя силан (напр. BIS-SILANE™* или PORCELAIN  
   PRIMER*) върху керамиката съгласно инструкциите на  
   производителя и изсушете с въздушна спринцовка, за да изпарите  
   разтворителя.
  5. Нанесете 1-2 слоя Z-PRIME Plus върху oткрития цирконий/ 
   диалуминиев триоксид/метал и подсушете с въздушна спринцовка  
   за 3-5 секунди.
  6. Нанесете опакер (напр. DUAL-CURED OPAQUER* на Bisco) върху  
   открития метал съгласно инструкциите на производителя, ако  
   желаете.
  7. Завършете ремонта с композитен материал (напр. ÆLITE) и  
   финиш съгласно инструкциите на производителя.

  Ремонт на композитни реставрации:
  1. Скосете венечния ръб.
  2. Направете повърхността грапава с въздушна абразия, диамантен  
   накрайник или бор. Изплакнете и изсушете с въздух.
  3. Нанесете 1-2 покрития от Z-PRIME Plus. Изсушете с въздушна  
   спринцовка за 3-5 секунди.
  4. Завършете ремонта с композитен материал (напр. ÆLITE) и  
   финиш съгласно инструкциите на производителя.

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ: Съхранявайте Z-PRIME Plus при (2°C/36°F - 25°C/77°F). 
Вижте отделните етикети на компонентите за конкретни дати на годност.

ИЗХВЪРЛЯНЕ: Направете справка с общинските разпоредби относно 
отпадъците. При липса на такива вижте националните или регионални 
разпоредби, свързани с отпадъците.

ГАРАНЦИЯ: BISCO, Inc. приема своята отговорност за подмяна на 
продукти, ако се докаже, че са дефектни. BISCO, Inc. не поема отговорност 
за вреда или загуба, преки или последващи, произтичащи от използването 
или невъзможността за използване на продуктите, както е описано. 
Преди да се използва, потребителят е задължен да определи годността 
на продукта за предназначението му. В тази връзка потребителят поема 
целия риск и отговорност.

* Z-PRIME, Duo-Link Universal, ZirClean, ÆLITE и BIS-SILANE са търговски  
 марки на BISCO, Inc. 
 BisCem е регистрирана търговска марка на BISCO, Inc. 
 9.5% PORCELAIN ETCHANT, PORCELAIN PRIMER и DUAL-CURED  
 OPAQUER се произвеждат от BISCO, Inc.

ИЗВЕСТИЕ: Докладвайте всеки сериозен инцидент пред BISCO и 
компетентния орган на държавата-членка на ЕС, в която е установен 
потребителят и/или пациентът.

Z-PRIME™* Plus 
Cirkonij - Alumina - Metalni primer

OPĆE INFORMACIJE
Z-PRIME Plus  tvrtke BISCO je jednokomponentno sredstvo za temeljni premaz 
koje se koristi za poboljšanje prianjanja između neizravnih materijala za obnovu 
i kompozitnih smolastih cementa. Zbog svog jedinstvenog kemijskog sastava 
može se koristiti za površinsku obradu keramike metalnog oksida cirkonija i 
alumina, kao i ostalih vrsta metala / legura, kompozita i endodontskih stupova. 
Z-PRIME Plus posebno je formuliran za osiguravanje velike čvrstoće veze uz 
sve načine stvrdnjavanja.

Upute za upotrebu:
Z-PRIME Plus tvrtke BISCO namijenjen je upotrebi za površinsku obradu kod 
sljedećih radova obnove: 
1. Cirkonij 
2. Alumina 
3. Metal / legura 
4. Mješavina 
5. Endodontsko postavljanje 
6. Intraoralni popravci 

Predviđeni korisnik: ovlašteni zubni liječnik.

Upozorenja:
• Visoko zapaljivo.

Oprez:
• Unakrsna kontaminacija: Proizvod može sadržavati proizvode za jednokratnu 
upotrebu. Odložite rabljeni ili kontaminirani pribor.  Nemojte ga čistiti, dezinficirati 
niti ponovno koristiti.

Mjere predostrožnosti:
• Z-PRIME Plus je materijal osjetljiv na svjetlost. Z-PRIME Plus upotrijebite  
 odmah nakon što se nalije u jažicu za miješanje ili ga zaštitite od okolnog  
 svjetla.
• Za intraoralne popravke izolirajte restorativno područje gumenim graničnikom.
• Izbjegavajte kontakt s kožom; nepolimerizirane (met) akrilatne smole mogu kod  
 osjetljivih osoba izazvati preosjetljivost kože. U slučaju kontakta, operite kožu  
 vodom i sapunom.
• Pogledajte pojedinačne naljepnice komponenata za određene datume isteka.
• Sigurnosni list dostupan na zahtjev.
• Sigurnosni list dostupan na www.bisco.com.
• Upute za upotrebu dostupne na zahtjev.
• Upute za upotrebu dostupne na www.bisco.com. 

UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU

Priprema krune
Krune od cirkonijevog oksida / krune od alumina, metala i legura 
(uključujući porculan stopljen s metalom), neizravne kompozitne krune, 
endodontske naknadne krune:

NAPOMENA: Provjerite je li kruna pravilno pjeskarena ili pjeskarite krunu 
prema uputama proizvođača. Pjeskarenje treba izvesti prije postavljanja 
Z-PRIME Plus.

1. Nanesite 1-2 sloja Z-PRIME Plus™ unutar krune. Pričekajte 30 sekundi  
  i zrakom osušite. NAPOMENA: Površina premazanog cirkonija izgledati će  
  jednako prije i nakon nanošenja temeljnog premaza. 
2. Isprobajte temeljni premaz koji je premazan temeljnim premazom na  
  pripremi za pravilno pristajanje. 
3. Krunu temeljito isperite vodenim mlazom i osušite zrakom bez ulja.

NAPOMENA: Ako površina nije prethodno premazana s Z-PRIME Plus™, 
dekontaminirajte je sredstvom za čišćenje (npr. ZirClean®). Isperite vodenim 
raspršivačem i osušite zrakom bez ulja. Zatim slijedite upute za korak 1.

4. Nastavite s cementiranjem pomoću cementnog ljepila (npr. Duo-Link 
Universal™ * ili BisCem®*).

Za intraoralne popravke
NAPOMENA: Ispravno izolirajte područje obnove prije intraoralnog popravka.

  Popravak kruna od cirkonija / alumina ili metala:
  1. Površinu učinite hrapavom uz pomoć zračne abrazije, dijamantnim  
   vrhom ili brušenjem. Isperite i osušite zrakom.
  2. Nanesite 1 do 2 sloja Z-PRIME Plus. Sušite zračnom štrcaljkom 3-5  
   sekundi.
  3. Dovršite popravak pomoću kompozita (npr. ÆLITE™*) i završite  
   sukladno uputama proizvođača.

  Popravak kruna od porculana-cirkonija / alumina ili metala:
  1. Po potrebi porculan izbrusite na koso.
  2. Metalnu površinu učinite hrapavom uz pomoć zračne abrazije,  
   dijamantnim vrhom ili brušenjem.
  3. Porculansku površinu zarežite fluorovodoničnom kiselinom (npr.  
   PORCELAIN ETCHANT* od 9,5 %) sukladno uputama proizvođača.
  4. Nanesite 1-2 sloja silana (npr. BIS-SILANE™* ili TEMELJNI PREMAZ  
   ZA PORCULAN*) na porculan prema uputama proizvođača i osušite  
   zračnom špricom da ispari otapalo.
  5. Nanesite 1 do 2 sloja Z-PRIME Plus na izloženi cirkonij / aluminu / metal  
   i osušite zračnom špricom u trajanju od 3-5 sekundi.
  6. Ako je potrebno, na izloženi metal nanesite neprozirni sloj (npr.  
   DVOSTRUKO OBRAĐENI OPAKER* tvrtke Bisco) na izloženi metal.
  7. Dovršite popravak pomoću kompozita (npr. ÆLITE™*) i završite  
   sukladno uputama proizvođača.

  Popravak kompozitnih kruna:
  1. Zakosite marginu.
  2. Površinu učinite hrapavom uz pomoć zračne abrazije, dijamantnim  
   vrhom ili brušenjem. Isperite i osušite zrakom.
  3. Nanesite 1 do 2 sloja Z-PRIME Plus. Sušite zračnom štrcaljkom 3-5  
   sekundi.
  4. Dovršite popravak pomoću kompozita (npr. ÆLITE™*) i završite  
   sukladno uputama proizvođača.

SKLADIŠTENJE: Z-PRIME Plus pohranite na (2 °C / 36 °F - 25 °C / 77 °F). 
Pogledajte pojedinačne naljepnice komponenata za određene datume isteka.

ODLAGANJE: Pogledajte odredbe zajednice koje se odnose na otpad. Ako 
ih nema, pridržavajte se nacionalnih ili regionalnih odredbi koje se odnose 
na otpad.

JAMSTVO: BISCO, Inc. priznaje svoju odgovornost za zamjenu proizvoda 
u slučaju da su neispravni. BISCO, Inc. ne prihvaća odgovornost za bilo 
kakvu štetu ili gubitak, bilo izravne ili posljedične, koje proizlaze iz uporabe ili 
nemogućnosti korištenja proizvoda kako je opisano. Prije upotrebe, korisnik je 
dužan odrediti prikladnost proizvoda za njegovu namjeravanu upotrebu. Korisnik 
preuzima sav rizik i svu odgovornost u vezi s tim.

*  Z-PRIME, Duo-Link Universal, ZirClean, ÆLITEid BIS-SILANE su zaštitni  
 znakovi tvrtke BISCO, Inc. 
 BisCem je registrirani zaštitni znak tvrtke BISCO, Inc. 
 9.5% PORCELAIN ETCHANT, PORCELAIN PRIMER i DUAL-CURED  
 OPAQUER proizvodi tvrtka BISCO, Inc.

NAPOMENA: Izvijestite o svim ozbiljnim incidentima tvrtku BISCO i nadležno 
tijelo države članice EU-a u kojoj se nalaze korisnik i / ili pacijent.

Z-PRIME™* Plus 
Cirkónium   alumínium   fém primer

ÁLTALÁNOS INFORMÁCIÓK
A BISCO Z-PRIME Plus egy egyösszetevős alapozószer, mely az indirekt 
helyreállító anyagok és a kompozit gyantacement közti ragasztóerőt fokozza. 
Egyedülálló kémiai összetétele jóvoltából használható cirkónium és alumínium 
fémoxid-kerámia, valamint egyéb típusú fémek/ötvözetek, kompozitok és 
endodonciai csapok felületi kezeléséhez. A Z-PRIME Plust kifejezetten úgy 
tervezték meg, hogy mindenféle kötési mód esetén magas ragasztóerőt 
biztosítson.

Felhasználási javallatok:
A BISCO Z-PRIME Plus felhasználása az alábbi pótlásoknál javasolt felületi 
kezelésként:
1. Cirkónium 
2. Alumínium 
3. Fém/ötvözet 
4. Kompozit 
5. Endodonciai csapok
6. Szájüregen belüli javítások 

Célfelhasználó: okleveles fogorvos.

Figyelmeztetések:
• Nagyon gyúlékony.

Figyelmeztetések:
• Keresztszennyeződés: A termék egyszer használatos összetevőket 
tartalmazhat. Ártalmatlanítsa a használt vagy szennyezett tartozékokat! Ne 
tisztítsa meg, ne fertőtlenítse és ne használja újra azokat!

Óvintézkedések:
• A Z-PRIME Plus fényérzékeny anyag. A Z-PRIME Plust a keverőben való  
 adagolást követően azonnal használja fel vagy óvja a fénytől.
• Szájüregen belüli javítások esetén az érintett területet megfelelően szigetelje  
 kofferdám gumival.
• Kerülje a bőrrel való érintkezést; az érzékeny személyeknél a polimerizálatlan  
 (met)akrilát gyanták a bőrérzékenységet okozhatnak. Ha bőrre kerül, mossa le  
 szappannal és vízzel.
• A konkrét lejárati dátumokkal kapcsolatban lásd az egyedi összetevők  
 címkéjét.
• Kérésre rendelkezésre áll a biztonsági adatlap.
• A biztonsági adatlap megtalálható a www.bisco.com webhelyen.
• Kérésre rendelkezésre áll a Használati utasítás.
• A Használati utasítás megtalálható a www.bisco.com webhelyen. 

HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS

A pótlás előkészítése
Cirkónium-pótlások/alumínium-pótlások, fém/ötvözet-pótlások (ideértve 
a fémre égetett porcelánt), indirekt kompozit pótlások, endodonciai 
csap pótlások:

MEGJEGYZÉS: Győződjön meg arról, hogy a pótlás megfelelően le van 
csiszolva, vagy csiszolja le a pótlást a gyártó utasításainak megfelelően. A 
csiszolást a Z-PRIME Plus felhelyezése előtt kell elvégezni.

1. Vigyen fel 1 2 réteg Z-PRIME Plus™-t a pótláson belül. Várjon 30  
  másodpercet, és szárítsa meg levegőn. MEGJEGYZÉS: A primerrel kezelt  
  cirkónium felülete az alapozó felvitele előtt és után ugyanúgy néz ki. 
2. Próbálja be az alapozóval kezelt pótlást a preparátumra, hogy megfelelően  
  illeszkedik-e. 
3. Alaposan öblítse át a pótlást vízzel, és szárítsa meg olajmentes levegővel.

MEGJEGYZÉS: Ha a felület nincs előkezelve Z-PRIME Plus™-szal, 
fertőtlenítse a felületet tisztítószerrel (pl.: ZirClean®). Öblítse le vízsugárral, és 
szárítsa meg olajmentes levegővel. Ezután kövesse az 1. lépést.

4. Folytassa ragasztással, melyhez használjon ragasztócementet (pl. Duo-
Link Universal™* vagy BisCem®*).

Szájüregen belüli javításokhoz
MEGJEGYZÉS: A szájüregen belüli javítás előtt megfelelően szigetelje el a 
kezelt területet.

  Cirkónium/alumínium vagy fém-pótlások:
  1. Érdesítse meg a felületet homokfúvóval, gyémánttal vagy fúróval.  
   Öblítse le és szárítsa meg levegővel.
  2. Vigyen fel 1 2 réteg Z-PRIME Plus-t. Szárítsa levegővel 3 5  
   másodpercig.
  3. Végezze el a javítást kompozittal (pl. ÆLITE™*) és finírozza a gyártó  
   utasításainak megfelelően.

  Cirkóniumra/alumíniumra/fémre égetett porcelán pótlások javítása:
  1. Szükség szerint sarkítsa le a porcelánt.
  2. Érdesítse meg a fémfelületet homokfúvóval, gyémánttal vagy fúróval.
  3. Marassa a porcelánfelületet fluorsavval (pl. 9,5%-os PORCELÁN- 
   MARATÓSZER*) a gyártó utasításainak megfelelően.
  4. Vigyen fel 1 2 réteg szilánt (pl. BIS-SILANE™* vagy PORCELÁN  
   PRIMER*) a porcelánra a gyártó utasításainak megfelelően, és szárítsa  
   meg levegővel, hogy elpárologjon az oldószer.
  5. Vigyen fel 1 2 réteg Z-PRIME Plust az érintett cirkóniumra/alumíniumra/ 
   fémre, és szárítsa levegővel 3 5 másodpercig.
  6. Kívánság szerint vigyen fel opakert (pl. Bisco KETTŐS KÖTÉSŰ  
   OPAKER*) az érintett fémre a gyártó utasításainak megfelelően.
  7. Végezze el a javítást kompozittal (pl. ÆLITE), és finírozza a gyártó  
   utasításainak megfelelően.

  Kompozit pótlások javítása:
  1. Sarkítsa le a széleket.
  2. Érdesítse meg a felületet homokfúvóval, gyémánttal vagy fúróval.  
   Öblítse le és szárítsa meg levegővel.
  3. Vigyen fel 1 2 réteg Z-PRIME Plus-t. Szárítsa levegővel 3 5  
   másodpercig.
  4. Végezze el a javítást kompozittal (pl. ÆLITE), és finírozza a gyártó  
   utasításainak megfelelően.

TÁROLÁS: Tárolja a Z-PRIME Plus-t 2°C/36°F   25°C/77°F hőmérsékleten. A 
konkrét lejárati dátumokkal kapcsolatban lásd az egyedi összetevők címkéjét.

ÁRTALMATLANÍTÁS: Lásd a közösségi előírásokat a hulladékra vonatkozóan. 
Ezek hiányában lásd a nemzeti vagy regionális előírásokat a hulladékra 
vonatkozóan.

JÓTÁLLÁS: A BISCO, Inc. vállalja a felelősséget a bizonyítottan hibás termékek 
kicseréléséért. A BISCO, Inc. nem vállal felelősséget az olyan közvetlen vagy 
következményes kárért vagy veszteségért, ami a termékek ismertetett módon 
történő felhasználása során vagy használhatatlansága miatt következik be. 
Az alkalmazás előtt a felhasználó kötelessége a termék kívánt felhasználásra 
történő megfelelőségének megállapítása. A felhasználó vállalja az azzal 
kapcsolatos valamennyi kockázatot és felelősséget.

* A  Z-PRIME, Duo-Link Universal, ZirClean, ÆLITE és BIS-SILANE a BISCO,  
 Inc. védjegyei. 
 A BisCem a BISCO, Inc. bejegyzett védjegye. 
 A 9,5%-OS PORCELÁNSAV, PORCELÁN PRIMER és KETTŐS KÖTÉSŰ  
 OPAKER gyártója a BISCO, Inc.

FIGYELEM: Jelentsen minden súlyos esetet a BISCO vállalatnak és azon 
európai tagállam illetékes hatósága felé, amelyben a felhasználó és/vagy a 
beteg tartózkodik.

„Z-PRIME™* Plus“ 
Cirkonio – aliuminio – metalo gruntas

BENDROJI INFORMACIJA
„BISCO“ „Z-PRIME Plus“ – tai vieno komponento gruntavimo medžiaga, 
naudojama netiesioginių restauravimo medžiagų ir kompozicinių dervos 
cementų sulipinimui. Dėl unikalios cheminės sudėties jį galima naudoti kaip 
cirkonio oksido ir aliuminio oksido keramikos, taip pat kitų tipų metalų / lydinių, 
kompozitų ir endodontinių paviršių apdorojimo medžiagą. „Z-PRIME Plus“ 
specialiai sukurta taip, kad užtikrintų didelį sukibimą bet kokiu kietėjimo režimu.

Naudojimo indikacijos
„BISCO“ „Z-PRIME Plus“ skirta naudoti kaip paviršiaus apdorojimo medžiaga 
atliekant tokio tipo rekonstrukcijoms: 
1. Cirkonio 
2. Aliuminio 
3. Metalo / lydinio 
4. Mišrioms 
5. Endodontinėms 
6. Intraoraliniam taisymui 

Numatytasis naudotojas – licencijuotas odontologas.

Įspėjimai
• Itin degus.

Perspėjimai
• Kryžminis užteršimas.: Gaminyje gali būti vienkartinio naudojimo elementų.  
 Pašalinkite panaudotus arba užterštus reikmenis.  Nevalykite, nedezinfekuokite  
 ir nenaudokite pakartotinai.

Perspėjimai
• „Z-PRIME Plus“ – tai šviesai jautri medžiaga. „Z-PRIME Plus“ naudokite iš  
 karto, kai šios medžiagos išspaudžiama ant maišymo šulinėlio arba ją reikia  
 apsaugoti nuo aplinkos skleidžiamos šviesos.
• Intraoraliniam taisymui restauravimo zoną tinkamai atskirkite naudodami  
 koferdamą.
• Venkite kontakto su oda; nepolimerizuotos (met)akrilato dervos jautriems  
 žmonėms gali sudirginti odą. Kontakto atveju odą nuplaukite muilu ir vandeniu.
• Kiekvieno komponento galiojimo pabaigos datos nurodytos ant jų etikečių.
• Pareikalavus galima gauti saugos duomenų lapą.
• Saugos duomenų lapas pateikiamas adresu www.bisco.com.
• Pareikalavus galima naudoti naudojimo instrukciją.
• Naudojimo instrukcija pateikta adresu www.bisco.com. 

NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA

Rekonstravimo preparatas
Cirkonio rekonstrukcijos / aliuminio rekonstrukcijos / metalo / lydinio 
rekonstrukcijos (įskaitant purceliano suliejimą su metalu), netiesioginių 
kompozitų rekonstrukcijos, endodontinių paviršių rekonstrukcijos:

PASTABA Įsitikinkite, kad rekonstrukcija tinkamai nuvalyta abrazyvine čiurkšle 
arba rekonstrukciją nuvalykite abrazyvine čiurkšle pagal gamintojo instrukcijas. 
Valymą abrazyvine čiurkšle reikėtų atlikti prieš naudojant „Z-PRIME Plus“.

1. Ant rekonstrukcijos užtepkite 1–2 sluoksnius „Z-PRIME Plus™“. Palaukite  
  30 sekundžių ir išdžiovinkite oru. PASTABA Gruntuoto cirkonio paviršius  
  atrodys vienodai ir prieš, ir po grunto padengimo. 
2. Išbandykite paruošto grunto rekonstrukciją, kad preparatas būtų tinkamas. 
3. Protezą nuplaukite vandens čiurkšle ir nusausinkite švariu oru.

PASTABA Jei paviršius nebuvo apdorotas naudojant „Z-PRIME Plus™“, 
paviršių nuvalykite naudodami valiklį (pvz., „ZirClean®“). Nuplaukite purškiamu 
vandeniu ir nusausinkite švariu oru. Tada atlikite 1 veiksmą.

4. Cementuokite naudodami klijuojamąjį cementą (pvz., „Duo-Link  
  Universal™“* arba „BisCem®“*).

Intraoraliniam taisymui
PASTABA Tinkamai izoliuokite rekonstruojamą zoną prieš atliekant intraoralinę 
rekonstrukciją.

  Cirkonio / aliuminio arba metalo rekonstrukcijų taisymas:
  1. Pašiurkštinkite paviršių naudodami abraziją oru, deimantiniu antgaliu  
   arba grąžtu. Nuplaukite ir išdžiovinkite oru.
  2. Užtepkite 1–2 sluoksnius „Z-PRIME Plus“. Padžiovinkite oro švirkštu  
   3–5 sekundes.
  3. Taisymą užbaikite naudodami kompozitą (pvz., „ÆLITE™“*) ir atlikite  
   apdailą pagal gamintojo instrukcijas.

  Su cirkoniu sumaišyto porceliano / aliuminio / metalo rekonstrukcijų  
  taisymas:
  1. Prireikus išlenkite porcelianą.
  2. Pašiurkštinkite metalo paviršių naudodami abraziją oru, deimantiniu  
   antgaliu arba grąžtu.
  3. Išėsdinkite porceliano paviršių naudodami fluoro rūgštį (pvz., 9,5 %  
   PORCELIANO ĖSDIKLĮ*) vadovaujantis gamintojo instrukcijomis.
  4. Ant porceliano užtepkite 1–2 sluoksnius silano (pvz., „BIS-SILANE™“*  
   arba PORCELIANO ĖSDIKLIO*), vadovaudamiesi gamintojo  
   instrukcijomis ir išdžiovinkite naudodami oro švirkštą tirpikliui išgarinti.
  5. Ant atviro cirkonio / aliuminio / metalo užtepkite 1–2 sluoksnius  
   „Z-PRIME Plus“ ir išdžiovinkite švirkštu 3–5 sek.
  6. Jei reikia, ant atviro metalo užtepkite nepermatomos medžiagos  
   (pvz., „Bisco“ DVIGUBAI APDOROTOS NEPERMATOMOS  
   MEDŽIAGOS*), vadovaudamiesi gamintojo instrukcijomis.
  7. Taisymą užbaikite naudodami kompozitą (pvz., „ÆLITE“) ir atlikite  
   apdailą pagal gamintojo instrukcijas.

  Kompozitinių rekonstrukcijų taisymas:
  1. Išlenkite kraštą.
  2. Pašiurkštinkite paviršių naudodami abraziją oru, deimantiniu antgaliu  
   arba grąžtu. Nuplaukite ir išdžiovinkite oru.
  3. Užtepkite 1–2 sluoksnius „Z-PRIME Plus“. Padžiovinkite oro švirkštu  
   3–5 sekundes.
  4. Taisymą užbaikite naudodami kompozitą (pvz., „ÆLITE“) ir atlikite  
   apdailą pagal gamintojo instrukcijas.

LAIKYMAS „Z-PRIME Plus“ laikykite 2°C/36°F – 25°C/77°F temperatūroje. 
Kiekvieno komponento galiojimo pabaigos datos nurodytos ant jų etikečių.

IŠMETIMAS Peržiūrėkite bendruomenės nuostatas dėl atliekų. Jei jos 
neapibrėžtos, žr. nacionalines arba regionines nuostatas dėl atliekų.

GARANTIJA. „BISCO, Inc.“ prisiima atsakomybę pakeisti gaminius, turinčius 
įrodytų defektų. „BISCO, Inc.“ neprisiima atsakomybės už bet kokius tiesioginius 
ar pasekminius nuostolius ar nuostolius, atsirandančius dėl gaminių naudojimo 
ar nesugebėjimo jais naudotis, kaip aprašyta. Prieš naudodamasis vartotojas 
privalo nustatyti, ar gaminys tinka numatomam naudojimo tikslui. Vartotojas 
prisiima visą su tuo susijusią riziką ir atsakomybę.

* „Z-PRIME“, „Duo-Link Universal“, „ZirClean“, „ÆLITE“ ir „BIS-SILANE“ yra  
 bendrovės „BISCO, Inc.“ prekės ženklai. 
 „BisCem“ yra registruotasis bendrovės „BISCO, Inc.“ prekės ženklas 
 9,5 % PORCELIANO ĖSDIKLIS, PORCELIANO GRUNTAS ir DVIGUBAI  
 APDOROTA NEPERMATOMA MEDŽIAGA yra gaminama bendrovės „BISCO,  
 Inc.“

PASTABA. Apie bet kokį rimtą incidentą praneškite BISCO ir kompetentingai 
naudotojo ir (arba) paciento ES šalies narės institucijai.

Z-PRIME™* Plus 
          Primer (podkład) do - cyrkonu  — Aluminy — metalu

INFORMACJE OGÓLNE
Materiał Z-PRIME Plus firmy BISCO jest jednoskładnikowym środkiem 
gruntującym stosowanym w celu poprawy adhezji pomiędzy materiałami do 
uzupełnień pośrednich i żywicznych cementów kompozytowych. Ze względu 
na unikalny skład chemiczny materiał można stosować jako preparat do 
opracowywania powierzchni z tlenku cyrkonu i tlenku glinu (Alumina), a także 
innych rodzajów metali / stopów, kompozytów oraz sztyftów endodontycznych. 
Z-PRIME Plus opracowano specjalnie pod kątem dużej wytrzymałości wiązania, 
niezależnie od sposobu utwardzania materiału cementującego.

Wskazania do stosowania:
Materiał Z-PRIME Plus firmy BISCO jest przeznaczony do używania jako 
preparat do opracowywania powierzchni dla następujących uzupełnień: 
1. Cyrkon 
2. Alumina 
3. Metal / stop metali
4. Kompozyt 
5. Sztyft endodontyczny 
6. Odbudowy wewnątrzustne 

Docelowy użytkownik: licencjonowany lekarz stomatolog.

Ostrzeżenia:
• Materiał bardzo łatwopalny.

Środki ostrożności:
• Zanieczyszczenie krzyżowe: Produkt może zawierać artykuły przeznaczone  
 do jednorazowego użytku. Zużyte lub zanieczyszczone akcesoria należy  
 zutylizować. Nie wolno czyścić, dezynfekować ani używać ponownie.

Środki ostrożności:
• Z-PRIME Plus jest materiałem wrażliwym na światło. Materiał Z-PRIME  
 Plus musi być wykorzystany natychmiast po wyłożeniu do dołka miseczki do  
 mieszania lub chroniony przed światłem otoczenia.
• W przypadku napraw wewnątrzustnych należy prawidłowo wyizolować  
 odbudowywane miejsce za pomocą koferdamu.
• Należy unikać kontaktu ze skórą; niespolimeryzowane żywice metakrylowe  
 mogą powodować skórne reakcje uczuleniowe u osób podatnych. W  
 przypadku kontaktu należy umyć skórę wodą z mydłem.
• Patrz daty ważności zamieszczone na etykietach poszczególnych składników.
• Karta charakterystyki produktu jest dostępna na żądanie.
• Karta charakterystyki jest dostępna na stronie www.bisco.com.

INSTRUKCJA UŻYTKOWANIA

Przygotowanie uzupełnienia:
Uzupełnienia z cyrkonu / uzupełnienia z Aluminy,uzupłnienia  metalowe 
/ lub ze stopów metali (łącznie z porcelaną napaloną na metalu), 
Uzupełnienia pośrednie kompozytowe, uzupełnienia ze sztyftem 
endodontycznym:

1. Dokładnie opłucz wewnętrzną część uzupełnienia, wodą i osusz  
  powietrzem niezawierającym oleju.
2. Nałóż pędzelkiem 1 2 warstwy primera/podkładu Z-PRIME Plus™ do  
  wnętrza uzupełnienia sprawiając ze stanie się ona zwilżona preparatem.  
  Osusz powietrzem przez 3 – 5 sekund.
3. Przejdź do cementowania przy użyciu cementu mocującego (np. Duo-Link  
  Universal™* lub BisCem®*). INFORMACJA: Z-Prime plus poprawia  
  adhezję względem wszystkich cementów żywicznych.

Powierzchnię uzupełnienia można czyścić za pomocą jednej lub kilku z 
następujących metod:  pasta z pumeksem, czyszczenie ultradźwiękowe 
(alkoholem lub acetonem), czyszczenie parą, piaskowanie przy użyciu tlenku 
glinu (ziarno 30-100 mikronów pod ciśnieniem 30-45 psi)

Odbudowy wewnątrzustne
UWAGA: Pamiętaj o prawidłowej izolacji uzupełnienia przy pomocy koferdamu.

  Naprawa uzupełnień z cyrkonu / Aluminy, metalu:
  1. Wykonaj zmatowienie powierzchni przy użyciu abrazji powietrznej,  
   końcówki diamentowej lub wiertła. Opłucz i osusz powietrzem.
  2. Nałóż 1 2 warstwy podkładu Z-PRIME Plus. Susz dmuchawką przez 3  
   5 sekund.
  3. Wykonaj odbudowę kompozytem (np. ÆLITE™*) i wykończ zgodnie z  
   instrukcją producenta.

  Naprawa uzupełnień porcelana - cyrkon / Alumina / metal:
  1. Zukośnij porcelanę jeżeli jest taka potrzeba
  2. Zmatowić powierzchnie  za pomocą abrazji powietrznej, końcówki  
   diamentowej lub wiertła.
  3. Wytraw powierzchnię porcelany kwasem fluorowodorowym (np. 9,5%  
   PORCELAIN ETCHANT*), zgodnie z instrukcją producenta.
  4. Nałóż na porcelanę 1 2 warstwy silanu (np. BIS-SILANE™* lub  
   PORCELAIN PRIMER*) zgodnie z instrukcją producenta, a następnie  
   osusz dmuchawką, aby odparować rozpuszczalnik.
  5. Na odsłoniętą powierzchnię cyrkonową/Aluminy/metalową nałóż 1 2  
   warstwy podkładu Z-PRIME Plus i osusz dmuchawką przez 3 5 sekund.
  6. W razie potrzeby nałóż opakerowy materiał maskujący (np. DUAL- 
   CURED OPAQUER firmy Bisco*) na odsłonięty metal, zgodnie z instrukcją  
   producenta.
  7. Wykonaj odbudowę kompozytem (np. ÆLITE) i wykończ zgodnie z  
   instrukcją producenta.

  Naprawa uzupełnień kompozytowych:
  1. Przytnij ukośnie brzeg uzupełnienia
  2. Wykonaj zmatowienie powierzchni przy użyciu końcówki diamentowej,  
   wiertła lub stosując ścieranie powietrzem. Opłucz i osusz powietrzem.
  3. Nałóż 1 2 warstwy podkładu Z-PRIME Plus. Susz dmuchawką przez 3  
   5 sekund.
  4. Wykonaj odbudowę kompozytem (np. ÆLITE) i wykończ zgodnie z  
   instrukcją producenta.

PRZECHOWYWANIE: Materiał Z-PRIME Plus należy przechowywać w 
temperaturze 2°C/36*F   25°C/77*F). Sprawdź daty ważności zamieszczone na 
etykietach poszczególnych składników.

UTYLIZACJA: Postępować zgodnie z przepisami wspólnotowymi dotyczącymi 
odpadów. W przypadku braku takich uregulowań postępować zgodnie z 
przepisami krajowymi lub regionalnymi dotyczącymi odpadów.

GWARANCJA: Spółka BISCO Inc. potwierdza, że ponosi odpowiedzialność 
za wymianę produktów w przypadku stwierdzenia wad. BISCO, Inc. nie ponosi 
odpowiedzialności za żadne szkody lub straty, bezpośrednie lub pośrednie, 
wynikające z wykorzystania lub niemożności użycia produktów zgodnie z 
opisem. Przed użyciem użytkownik ma obowiązek określenia przydatności 
produktu do przewidzianego zastosowania. Użytkownik przyjmuje na siebie 
wszelkie związane z tym ryzyko i odpowiedzialność.

* Z-PRIME, Duo-Link, ÆLITE oraz BIS-SILANE są znakami towarowymi firmy  
 BISCO, Inc. 
 BisCem jest zastrzeżonym znakiem towarowym firmy BISCO Inc. 
 9.5% PORCELAIN ETCHANT, PORCELAIN PRIMER oraz DUAL-CURED  
 OPAQUER są produkowane przez firmę BISCO, Inc.

UWAGA: Wszelkie poważne zdarzenia należy zgłaszać do firmy BISCO oraz 
do właściwego organu państwa członkowskiego UE, w którym użytkownik i/
lub pacjent ma siedzibę.

Z-PRIME™* Plus
Amorsă pentru zirconiu - alumină - metal

INFORMAȚII GENERALE
Z-PRIME Plus de la BISCO este o amorsă monocomponentă utilizată pentru 
a spori adeziunea între materialele restaurării indirecte și cimenturilor rășinice 
compozite. Datorită compoziției chimice unice, amorsa poate fi utilizată ca 
tratament de suprafață pentru restaurările ceramice din oxizi de zirconiu și 
alumină, precum și alte tipuri de metale/aliaje, materiale compozite și pivoți 
endodontici. Z-PRIME Plus a fost formulat în mod special pentru a furniza o 
rezistență ridicată a adeziunii pentru orice tip de priză.

Indicații de utilizare:
Amorsa Z-PRIME Plus de la BISCO este destinată utilizării ca tratament de 
suprafață pentru următoarele restaurări: 
1. Zirconiu 
2. Alumină 
3. Metal/aliaj 
4. Materiale compozite 
5. Pivoți endodontici 
6. Reparații intraorale 

Utilizatorul vizat: stomatolog autorizat.

Avertizări:
• Foarte inflamabilă.

Precauții:
• Contaminare încrucișată: Produsul poate conține elemente care sunt destinate  
 pentru a fi utilizate o singură dată. Eliminați accesoriile utilizate sau  
 contaminate. Nu curățați, nu dezinfectați și nu reutilizați.

Precauții:
• Z-PRIME Plus este un material fotosensibil. Utilizați Z-PRIME Plus imediat ce  
 este aplicat în recipientul de amestecare sau protejați de lumina ambientală.
• Pentru reparații intraorale, izolați în mod corespunzător zona restaurării  
 folosind o membrană de cauciuc.
• A se evita contactul cu pielea, rășinile de (met)acrilat nepolimerizate pot cauza  
 sensibilizarea cutanată la persoanele susceptibile. În caz de contact, spălați  
 pielea cu apă și săpun.
• A se vedea etichetele componentelor individuale pentru datele de expirare  
 specifice.
• Fișa cu date de siguranță disponibilă la cerere.
• Fișa cu date de siguranță disponibilă la www.bisco.com.
• Instrucțiuni de utilizare disponibile la cerere.
• Instrucțiuni de utilizare disponibile la www.bisco.com. 

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE

Pregătirea restaurării
Restaurările din zirconiu/restaurațiile din alumină, restaurările din metal/
aliaj (inclusiv porțelan lipit pe metal), restaurări compozite indirecte, 
restaurări cu pivoți endodontici:

OBSERVAȚIE: Asigurați-vă că restaurarea a fost sablată corespunzător sau 
sablați restaurarea în conformitate cu instrucțiunile producătorului. Sablarea 
trebuie efectuată înaintea aplicării Z-PRIME Plus.

1. Aplicați 1-2 straturi de Z-PRIME Plus™ în interiorul restaurării. Așteptați  
  timp de 30 de secunde și uscați cu aer. OBSERVAȚIE: Suprafața  
  zirconiului amorsat va arăta identic înainte și după aplicarea amorsei. 
2. Efectuați proba cu restaurarea tratată cu amorsă și verificați dacă se  
  potrivește perfect cu prepararea. 
3. Clătiți restaurarea cu apă din abundență și uscați cu aer fără ulei.

OBSERVAȚIE: În cazul în care suprafața nu a fost tratată în prealabil cu 
Z-PRIME Plus™, decontaminați suprafața cu un agent de curățare (de 
exemplu, ZirClean®). Clătiți cu apă pulverizată și uscați cu aer fără ulei. Apoi 
urmați Pasul 1.

4. Continuați cu cimentarea folosind un ciment de etanșare (de exemplu,  
  Duo-Link Universal™* sau BisCem®*).

Pentru reparații intraorale
OBSERVAȚIE: Izolați în mod corespunzător zona restaurării, înainte de a 
efectua reparații intraorale.

  Repararea restaurărilor din zirconiu/alumină sau din metal:
  1. Faceți suprafața aspră prin abraziune cu aer, vârf sau freză de diamant.  
   Clătiți și uscați cu aer.
  2. Aplicați 1-2 straturi de Z-PRIME Plus. Uscați cu o seringă cu aer timp  
   de 3-5 secunde.
  3. Completați reparația folosind un compozit (de exemplu, ÆLITE™*) și  
   finalizați reparația în conformitate cu instrucțiunile producătorului.

  Repararea restaurărilor din porțelan lipit pe zirconiu/alumină/metal:
  1. Nivelați porțelanul după caz.
  2. Faceți suprafața metalică aspră prin abraziune cu aer, vârf sau freză de  
   diamant.
  3. Decapați suprafața din porțelan folosind acid fluorhidric (de exemplu,  
   DECAPANT PORȚELAN 9,5%*) în conformitate cu instrucțiunile  
   producătorului.
  4. Aplicați 1-2 straturi de silan (de exemplu, BIS-SILANE™* sau AMORSĂ  
   PORȚELAN*) pe porțelan, în conformitate cu instrucțiunile  
   producătorului și uscați cu o seringă cu aer, pentru a evapora solventul.
  5. Aplicați 1-2 straturi de Z-PRIME Plus pe suprafața de zirconiu/alumină/ 
   metal expus și uscați cu o seringă cu aer timp de 3-5 secunde.
  6. Dacă doriți, aplicați un opacizant (de exemplu, OPACIZANT CU  
   PRIZĂ DUALĂ* de la Bisco) pe suprafața metalică expusă, în  
   conformitate cu instrucțiunile producătorului.
  7. Completați reparația folosind un compozit (de exemplu, ÆLITE) și  
   finalizați reparația în conformitate cu instrucțiunile producătorului.

  Repararea restaurărilor compozite:
  1. Nivelați marginile.
  2. Faceți suprafața aspră prin abraziune cu aer, vârf sau freză de diamant.  
   Clătiți și uscați cu aer.
  3. Aplicați 1-2 straturi de Z-PRIME Plus. Uscați cu o seringă cu aer timp  
   de 3-5 secunde.
  4. Completați reparația folosind un compozit (de exemplu, ÆLITE) și  
   finalizați reparația în conformitate cu instrucțiunile producătorului.

DEPOZITARE: Depozitați Z-PRIME Plus la (2 °C/36 °F - 25 °C/77 °F). A se 
vedea etichetele componentelor individuale pentru datele de expirare specifice.

ELIMINARE: Consultați reglementările locale privind eliminarea deșeurilor. În 
absența acestora, consultați reglementările naționale sau regionale cu privire 
la eliminarea deșeurilor.

GARANȚIE: BISCO, Inc. recunoaște responsabilitatea sa de a înlocui 
produsele, dacă se dovedesc a fi defecte. BISCO, Inc. nu acceptă răspunderea 
pentru eventuale daune sau pierderi, directe sau indirecte, provenind din 
folosirea sau inabilitatea de folosire a produselor conform descrierii. Înainte 
de utilizare, este responsabilitatea utilizatorului să determine conformitatea 
produsului cu utilizarea dorită. Utilizatorul își asumă riscul și răspunderea în 
legătură cu aceasta.

*  Z-PRIME, Duo-Link Universal, ZirClean, ÆLITE și BIS-SILANE sunt mărci ale  
 BISCO, Inc. 
 ZirClean este marcă înregistrată a BISCO, Inc. 
 Produsele DECAPANT PORȚELAN 9,5%, AMORSĂ PORȚELAN și  
 OPACIZANT CU PRIZĂ DUALĂ sunt fabricate de BISCO, Inc.

NOTIFICARE: Raportați orice incident grav la BISCO și la autoritatea 
competentă a statului membru al UE în care este stabilit utilizatorul și/sau 
pacientul.

Z-PRIME™* Plus 
Zirkónovo-hliníkovo-kovový podklad

VŠEOBECNÉ INFORMÁCIE
Podklad Z-PRIME Plus od spoločnosti BISCO je jednozložková podkladová 
látka, ktorá sa používa na zlepšenie adhézie medzi nepriamymi výplňovými 
materiálmi a kompozitnými živicovými cementmi. Vďaka svojmu jedinečnému 
chemickému zloženiu sa môže použiť ako povrchová úprava keramiky na 
báze oxidu zirkoničitého a oxidu hlinitého, ako aj iných druhov kovov/zliatin, 
kompozitov a endodontických stĺpikov. Výrobok Z-PRIME Plus bol špeciálne 
navrhnutý na to, aby poskytoval vysoké lepiace sily pri akomkoľvek vytvrdzovaní.

Indikácie používania:
Výrobok Z-PRIME Plus od spoločnosti BISCO je určený na použitie ako 
povrchová úprava pre nasledujúce výplne: 
1. zirkónové, 
2. hliníkové, 
3. kovové/zliatinové, 
4. kompozitné, 
5. na endodontické stĺpiky, 
6. na intraorálne opravy. 

Určený používateľ: licencovaný zubný lekár.

Výstrahy:
• Vysoko horľavý.

Upozornenia:
• Krížová kontaminácia: Výrobok môže obsahovať položky, ktoré sú určené na  
 jednorazové použitie. Použité alebo kontaminované príslušenstvo zlikvidujte.  
 Nečistiť, nedezinfikovať ani nepoužívať opakovane.

Špeciálne opatrenia:
• Výrobok Z-PRIME Plus je materiál citlivý na svetlo. Výrobok Z-PRIME Plus  
 použite hneď po jeho prenesení do zmiešavacej misky alebo ho chráňte pred  
 priamym svetlom.
• Pri intraorálnych opravách je potrebné vypĺňanú oblasť izolovať koferdamom.
• Zabráňte kontaktu s pokožkou. Nepolymerizované (met)akrylátové živice môžu  
 u citlivých osôb spôsobiť senzibilizáciu pokožky. V prípade kontaktu pokožku  
 umyte mydlom a vodou.
• Konkrétne dátumy exspirácie nájdete na štítkoch jednotlivých komponentov.
• Karta bezpečnostných údajov je k dispozícii na požiadanie.
• Karta bezpečnostných údajov je k dispozícii na webovej stránke 
 www.bisco.com.
• Pokyny na používanie sú k dispozícii na požiadanie.
• Pokyny na používanie sú k dispozícii na webovej stránke www.bisco.com. 

POKYNY NA POUŽÍVANIE

Príprava na výplň
Zirkónové výplne/hliníkové výplne, kovové/zliatinové výplne (vrátane 
porcelánu vsadeného do kovu), nepriame kompozitné výplne, 
endodontické stĺpiky:

POZNÁMKA: Uistite sa, že bola výplň správne pieskovaná, alebo pieskujte 
podľa pokynov výrobcu. Pieskovanie sa má vykonať pred pridaním výrobku 
Z-PRIME Plus.

1. Naneste 1 – 2 vrstvy výrobku Z-PRIME™* Plus do vnútra výplne.  
  Počkajte 30 sekúnd a nechajte vyschnúť na vzduchu. POZNÁMKA: Povrch  
  upravovaného zirkónu bude vyzerať rovnako pred aplikáciou podkladu aj  
  po nej. 
2. Pri príprave vyskúšajte, či výplň s naneseným podkladom dobre sedí. 
3. Výplň dôkladne opláchnite striekaním vody a osušte vzduchom bez oleja.

POZNÁMKA: Ak povrch nebol vopred ošetrený podkladom Z-PRIME™* Plus, 
povrch dekontaminujte čistiacim prostriedkom (napr. ZirClean®). Opláchnite 
postriekaním vodou a vysušte vzduchom bez oleja. Potom pokračujte 1. krokom.

4. Pokračujte cementovaním pomocou spojovacej cementovej zmesi (napr. 
Duo-Link Universal™* alebo BisCem®*).

Na intraorálne opravy.
POZNÁMKA: Vypĺňanú oblasť pred intraorálnou opravou riadne izolujte.

  Opravy zirkónových/hliníkových alebo kovových výplní:
  1. Povrch zdrsnite pomocou abrázie vzduchom, diamantovým hrotom  
   alebo vrtákom. Opláchnite a vysušte vzduchom.
  2. Aplikujte 1 – 2 vrstvy výrobku Z-PRIME Plus. Sušte pomocou striekačky  
   so vzduchom 3 – 5 sekúnd.
  3. Opravu dokončite pomocou kompozitu (napr. ÆLITE™*) a zakončite  
   podľa pokynov výrobcu.

  Opravy porcelánových náhrad vsadených do zirkónových/ 
  hliníkových/kovových výplní:
  1. Skoste porcelán podľa potreby.
  2. Kovový povrch zdrsnite pomocou abrázie vzduchom, diamantovým  
   hrotom alebo vrtákom.
  3. Porcelánový povrch naleptajte kyselinou fluorovodíkovou (napr. 9.5%  
   PORCELAIN ETCHANT*) podľa pokynov výrobcu.
  4. Naneste 1 – 2 vrstvy silánu (napr. BIS-SILANE™* alebo PORCELAIN  
   PRIMER*) na porcelán podľa pokynov výrobcu a vysušte ho pomocou  
   striekačky so vzduchom, aby sa rozpúšťadlo odparilo.
  5. Naneste 1 – 2 vrstvy výrobku Z-PRIME Plus na exponovaný zirkón/ 
   hliník/kov a sušte pomocou striekačky so vzduchom 3 – 5 sekúnd.
  6. Podľa potreby na exponovaný kov naneste zmatňujúci prostriedok  
   (napr. DUAL-CURED OPAQUER* od spoločnosti Bisco) podľa pokynov  
   výrobcu.
  7. Opravu dokončite pomocou kompozitu (napr. ÆLITE) a zakončite podľa  
   pokynov výrobcu.

  Opravy kompozitných výplní:
  1. Okraj skoste.
  2. Povrch zdrsnite pomocou abrázie vzduchom, diamantovým hrotom  
   alebo vrtákom. Opláchnite a vysušte vzduchom.
  3. Aplikujte 1 – 2 vrstvy výrobku Z-PRIME Plus. Sušte pomocou striekačky  
   so vzduchom 3 – 5 sekúnd.
  4. Opravu dokončite pomocou kompozitu (napr. ÆLITE) a zakončite podľa  
   pokynov výrobcu.

SKLADOVANIE: Výrobok Z-PRIME Plus skladujte pri teplote 2 °C – 25 °C 
(36 °F – 77 °F). Konkrétne dátumy exspirácie nájdete na štítkoch jednotlivých 
komponentov.

LIKVIDÁCIA: Dodržiavajte miestne opatrenia týkajúce sa odpadu. Ak nie sú 
k dispozícii, riaďte sa vnútroštátnymi alebo oblastnými opatreniami týkajúcimi 
sa odpadu.

ZÁRUKA: Spoločnosť BISCO, Inc. uznáva svoju zodpovednosť za výmenu 
výrobkov, ak sa preukáže, že sú chybné. Spoločnosť BISCO, Inc. nezodpovedá 
za žiadne škody ani straty, priame ani následné, ktoré by mohli vyplynúť z 
používania alebo nemožnosti používať výrobky, ako je tu opísané. Pred použitím 
je používateľ zodpovedný za určenie vhodnosti výrobku na určené použitie. 
Používateľ preberá všetky riziká a zodpovednosť s tým spojené.

*  Z-PRIME, Duo-Link Universal, ZirClean, ÆLITE a BIS-SILANE sú ochranné  
 známky spoločnosti BISCO, Inc. 
 BisCem je registrovaná ochranná známka spoločnosti BISCO, Inc. 
 Výrobky 9.5% PORCELAIN ETCHANT, PORCELAIN PRIMER a DUAL- 
 CURED OPAQUER vyrába spoločnosť BISCO, Inc.

OZNÁMENIE: Každú závažnú udalosť oznámte spoločnosti BISCO a 
príslušnému orgánu členského štátu EÚ, v ktorom sídli používateľ a/alebo 
pacient.

Z-PRIME™* Plus 
Zirkonya - Alüminyum - Metal Primer

GENEL BİLGİ
BISCO Z-PRIME Plus, indirekt restorasyon malzemeleri ve kompozit rezin 
simanlar arasında daha iyi adezyon sağlamak için kullanılan tek bileşenli primer 
uygulama maddesidir. Benzersiz kimyasal özellikleri sayesinde, Zirkonya ve 
Alüminyum metal oksit seramiklerinin yanında diğer türde metaller/alaşımlar, 
kompozitler ve endodontik postların yüzey işlemlerinde kullanılabilir. Z-PRIME 
Plus her türlü polimerizasyon modunda yüksek bağlanma kuvveti sunacak 
şekilde özel olarak formüle edilmiştir.

Kullanım endikasyonları:
BISCO Z-PRIME Plus, aşağıda sayılan restorasyonlar için yüzey kaplamada 
kullanılmak üzere tasarlanmıştır: 
1. Zirkonya 
2. Alüminyum
3. Metal/alaşım 
4. Kompozit 
5. Endodontik Post 
6. Ağız içi onarımlar 

Amaçlanan kullanıcı: lisanslı diş hekimi.

Uyarılar:
• Yüksek yanıcılık özelliği.

Dikkat:
• Çapraz kontaminasyon: Ürün, bir kerelik kullanım için tasarlanmış öğeler  
 içerebilir. Kullanılmış veya kontamine olmuş aksesuarları atın. Temizlemeyin,  
 dezenfekte etmeyin veya tekrar kullanmayın.

Önlemler:
• Z-PRIME Plus, ışığa karşı hassas bir malzemedir. Z-PRIME Plus’ı karıştırma  
 pedine dağıtıldığında hemen kullanın ya da ortam ışığından koruyun.
• Ağız içi onarımlar için restore edilecek bölgeyi rubber-dam ile düzgünce izole  
 edin.
• Ciltle temasından kaçının; polimerize olmayan (met)akrilat rezinler hassas  
 kişilerde cilt hassasiyetine neden olabilir. Temas halinde cildi su ve sabunla  
 yıkayın.
• Spesifik son kullanma tarihleri için ayrı bileşen etiketlerine bakın.
• Güvenlik bilgi formu istek üzerine sağlanabilir.
• Güvenlik bilgi formuna www.bisco.com adresinden ulaşılabilir.
• Kullanım Talimatları istek üzerine verilir.
• Kullanım Talimatları www.bisco.com adresinde bulunabilir. 

KULLANIM TALİMATLARI

Restorasyonun Preparasyonu
Zirkonya Restorasyonları/Alüminyum Restorasyonları, Metal/Alaşım 
Restorasyonları (Metal Destekli Porselen dâhil), İndirekt Kompozit 
Restorasyonlar, Endodontik Post Restorasyonları:

NOT: Restorasyona düzgünce kumlama uygulandığından emin olun ya da 
restorasyona üreticinin talimatlarına göre kumlama uygulayın. Kumlama 
Z-PRIME Plus yerleştirilmeden önce uygulanmalıdır.

1. Restorasyonun içine fırçayla 1-2 kat Z-PRIME Plus™ uygulayın. 30 saniye  
  bekleyerek havayla kurumasına izin verin. NOT: Primer uygulanmış  
  zirkonyanın yüzeyi primer uygulamasından önce ve sonra aynı görünür. 
2. Düzgün oturması için primer uygulanmış restorasyonu diş üzerinde  
  deneyin. 
3. Restorasyonu suyla iyice yıkayın ve yağsız hava ile kurutun.

NOT: Yüzeye Z-PRIME Plus™ ile ön işlem uygulanmadıysa, bir temizleme 
maddesiyle (ör. ZirClean®) yüzeyi kontaminasyondan arındırın. Su püskürterek 
durulayın ve yağsız hava ile kurutun. Ardından 1. adımı izleyin.

4. Bir yapıştırıcı rezin siman (ör. Duo-Link Universal™* ve ya BisCem®*) ile  
  simantasyon işlemine geçin.

Ağız içi onarımlar için
NOT: Ağız içi onarım öncesinde restore edilecek bölgeyi düzgünce izole edin.

  Zirkonya/Alüminyum ya da Metal Restorasyonların Onarımı:
  1. Air abrazyon ile yüzeyi aşındırdıktan sonra, elmas frez ile yüzeyi  
   pürüzlendirin. Durulayın ve havayla kurutun.
  2. 1-2 kat Z-PRIME Plus uygulayın. 3-5 saniye boyunca hava şırıngası ile  
   kurutun.
  3. Bir kompozit (ör. ÆLITE™*) ile onarımı tamamlayın ve üreticinin  
   talimatlarına göre son işlemleri uygulayın.

  Zirkonya/Alüminyum/Metal Destekli Porselen Restorasyonların  
  Onarımı:
  1. Porselen kenarlarına bizotaj için gerekli eğimi verin.
  2. Air abrazyon ve ya elmas frez ile metal yüzeyi pürüzlendirin.
  3. Üreticinin talimatlarına uygun olarak hidrolik asit (ör. %9,5 PORSELEN  
   ASİT*) ile porselen yüzeyini aşındırın.
  4. Üreticinin talimatlarına uygun olarak porselene 1-2 kat silan (ör. BIS- 
   SILANE™* ya da PORSELEN PRİMERİ*) uygulayın ve solventin  
   buharlaşması için bir hava şırıngasıyla kurutun.
  5. Açıkta kalan metal/zirkonya/alüminyuma 1-2 kat Z-PRIME Plus  
   uygulayın ve bir hava şırıngası ile 3-5 saniye kurutun.
  6. Tercih ediliyorsa açıkta kalan metale üreticinin talimatlarına göre bir  
   opaklaştırıcı (ör. Bisco DUAL CURE OPAKER*) uygulayın.
  7. Bir kompozit (ör. ÆLITE) ile onarımı tamamlayın ve üreticinin  
   talimatlarına göre son işlemleri uygulayın.

  Kompozit Restorasyonların Onarımı:
  1. Kenarı eğimlendirin.
  2. Air abrazyon ile  aşındırarak ve ya  elmas uçlu frez ile yüzeyi  
   pürüzlendirin. Durulayın ve havayla kurutun.
  3. 1-2 kat Z-PRIME Plus uygulayın. 3-5 saniye boyunca hava şırıngası ile  
   kurutun.
  4. Bir kompozit (ör. ÆLITE) ile onarımı tamamlayın ve üreticinin  
   talimatlarına göre son işlemleri uygulayın.

SAKLAMA: Z-PRIME Plus’ı 2°C/36°F - 25°C/77°F sıcaklıklarda saklayın. 
Spesifik son kullanma tarihleri için ayrı bileşen etiketlerine bakın.

BERTARAF: Atıkla ilişkili topluluk hükümlerine başvurun. Olmadıkları takdirde, 
atıkla ilişkili ulusal veya bölgesel hükümlere başvurun.

GARANTİ: BISCO, Inc., arızalı olduğu kanıtlanırsa ürünleri değiştirme 
sorumluluğunu kabul eder. BISCO, Inc., ürünlerin tarif edildiği gibi 
kullanılmasından veya kullanılamamasından kaynaklanan doğrudan veya dolaylı 
herhangi bir hasar veya kayıp için sorumluluk kabul etmez. Kullanmadan 
önce, ürünün kullanım amacına uygunluğunu belirlemek kullanıcının 
sorumluluğundadır. Kullanıcı, bununla bağlantılı olarak tüm risk ve sorumluluğu 
üstlenir.

*  Z-PRIME, Duo-Link Universal, ZirClean, ÆLITE ve BIS-SILANE BISCO,  
 Inc.’nin ticari markalarıdır. 
 BisCem, BISCO, Inc.’in tescilli ticari markasıdır. 
 %9,5 PORSELEN AŞINDIRICI, PORSELEN PRİMERİ ve DUAL CURE   
 OPAKER, BISCO, Inc. tarafından üretilmiştir.

UYARI: Ciddi olayları BISCO’ya ve kullanıcının ve/veya hastanın kurulu/yerleşik 
olduğu AB üye devletinin yetkili makamına bildirin.


